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AG=Recoversd Personnel Division
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File No, GSXEF Subhject:

FR: Chief, FA Branch T0; Director, REFD DATE: 18 Dec 46

For your information., Request return to this branch for file.

. R. G.

(4) FROM: Chief, PA Branch TO: O0IC, Oper Sec DATE: 21 Dec 46

The policy contained in the attached correspondence from G—-3 AFWESPAC
on the subject of irregularities in payment of terminal date guerrillas is
forwarded for your information and gunidance,
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(4) FROM: Chief, PA Branmch TO:t OIC, Oper See DATEt 21 Dec 46

The policy contained in the attached correspondence from G-3 AFVESPAC
on the subject of irregularities in payment of terminal date guerrillcs is
forwvarded for your information and guidance, .
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FILE HO, GSCP 091  SUBJECT: Payment of the Miguel Ver Regiment.

(2) FROM: G-3 (PA Div) T0: AG (Rec Fers Div) 9 December 46

1. The policy with respect to challenge of rostere by individusale
is that the commending officers of guerrilla units are held accounteble
for preparation and presentation for recognition of accurate, just, and

complete rosters.

2., It ie the opinion of this section that on complaint letters
of this type, which do not give positive proof that the accused person-
nel are in fact undeserving, no action should be tzken.

3. 4f at a future date positive proof be presented to ehow that
certain personnel are undeserving of their guerrilla recognition, the
Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, should take appronriste action.

4. In view of the fact that the roster of the Miguel Ver Regiment
wae presented by the acknowledged guerrilla leader thereof end was ac-
cepted end recognized in good faith by thie hesdquarters, it is con-
gidered that complaints of this nature should therefore go to the Chief
of Staff, Philippine Army.

5. 1t is recommended, therefore, thet payment of the Miguel Ver
Regiment be resumed.

6. Inclosed is a2 copy of the letter to the Chief of Staff, FA,
submitting this policy. j

1 Incl: [e/ E. J. McGAW
Withdrawn 1 Incl - #1 [t] B. J. McGAW
g~ Copy of Ltr to CofS, PA Brig Gen, G3C
________________________ ot e e M e SRR
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(1) FROM: Rec Perg Div T0: G-3 Guerrilla DATE: 27 Nov 46
Affairs Branch

1. On 26 Nov 46, Domingo Alvarez appeared at the Terminal Date
Team located in this area and stated in substance thet injustices were
being done to members of the Miguel Ver Hegiment of ROTC Hunters Guerrillas
now being paid by this division, and requested that he be allowed to fur-
nish certain information in connection therewith. Accordingly the at-
tached affidavit was sgecured.

2. The payrment of arrezrs in ray for all members of this unit
mentioned in the attached affidavit will Le suspended pending clearance
from your office in this matter.

/e . R. Gilbert

[t/ J. R. GILBERT

Lt Col AGD

1 Inql — Affidavit of Domingo Alvareg. Asst Adj Gen
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN FACIFIC
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

AFQ 707
GSCF 091 PI
SUBJECT: Complaints against Guerrills Rosters.
TO 3 Ehief of Steff, Fhilippine Army, Camp lurphy, Quezon City.

l. Frequent complzint letters are received in thie headquart ers
alleging irregularities in guerrilla rosters. Thece complaints cite,
for example, allegatione of collaboration, non-participetion in the
guerrilla movement, and nepotism. Where the complaint is received
prior to decision upon & claimant unit, it is our poliecy to tske fitting
action. However, in mey cezses the statement of grievances is received
subsequent to the recognition of the unit.

2. It is considered thet appropriste action upon complaints made
egainet a recognized guerrills unit should be undertsken by your head-
quarters., Thie consideration is tased ucon the fact that the allega-
tione, which attaclt the honor of the commanding officer eand chellenge
the rights of individuels to military statue in the Fhilippine Army,
and, ‘requently, alleging treasonous sctivities, should be examined
a8 a matter of vital concern to Fhilippine militarv and publiec morele.
If your subsequent investigation compele such action, proper recommen-
dations should proceed to this hesdquartere -- e.g., for cancellation
of recognition for unworthy individuals.

‘e As zn illustrative cxemple of a complaint against a recognized
unit, there is inclosed the affidavit of one Domingo Alvarez, alleging
irregularities in the recognized roster of the Miguel Ver Regiment,
Hunter's ROTC Guerrillas. This roster wes accepted in good feith from
the commanding officer thereof, a guerrilla leader of reputation. It
is believed that action in this matter should be teken by your head-
quarters as the one most competent to investigate these charges., Fay-
ment, temporarily suspended by the Recovered Personnel Division upon
receipt of this complaint, has been ordered resumed in order to relieve
the hardship on those unaccused and to avoid evidence of the acceptance
of unproved allegations againet those named.

4., To summarize, it is proposed to continue the policy of putting
full faith and credence in the integrity of the commanding officers of
claimant guerrilla unite, making such investigation of grievances prior
to recognition as are practicable, and comnsidering that complaints sub-
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BASIC: Ltr fr HQ AFWESPAC, GSCP 091 PI, subj: "Compleints against
Guerrilla Rosters," to CofS, FPA, Continued

+

gequent to recognition will be examined by your headquarters. In par-
suance of this poliecy, complainte received efter recognition of a unit
will be forwarded to your headquarters for necessary action.

5. This communication is classified CCLFITENTIAL because of the
nature of the inclosed affidavit.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

1 Inecl:
1 - Affidavit of Domingo
Al varez, dtd 27 Nov 46
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Yo HBADGUARTERS
UNITED STATRS ARMY PORCIS WESTERY PACIFIC
QrPI10Z OF THT COMMANDING OUSERAL |

AFQ 707
28 May 46

Honorable Faul V. McWatt 4
American High Commissioner $6 the Philippines
Manils

M Commigeloner MeFatt:

~ Freudnulent disbursements of aprroximately P200,000 by the 26th
Finance Disbursing Unit, Philippine Army, have been discovered recently.
These frsudulent disbursements have been made from a United States
appropriation entitled "Expensee, Army of the Philippines.”

In the demobilisation of the Philippine Army most of thoge perpet-
rating the fremd have been separated from the service and are no longer
under military jurisdiction. Therefore, meagures to recover fraudulent
vayments and to puniesh the mejority of thomse found guilty of the erine,
mst be initiated through civil law enforcement agencies of the Philipe

pines,

Military persomnel involved im the fraud will be investigated by
army sgenciee and brought to trial before courts martial.

For your further information im reference to this matter, there is
attached a copy of a directive issued to the Chief of Staff, Fhilippine
Arny.

It 1s requested that you make representations te the Philippine
Government with a view to causing that govermment to

a. Initiate immediately a separate investigation of this framd.

b. Take immediate action to recover funds fraudulently
disburged.

6. Bring to trial before appropriate courts those commected
with the fruad who are not now in the military service.
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Ky headquarters will aselst the Fhilipoine Govermment as far as
mttuhlu in this matier and will amke available %o that government

all pertinent information now in posssssion of the Unlted States Army.

Tour assistance in obtaining prompt action in this matter will be
very much appreciated.

Iilﬂmlr.

Py Frstaient datariesnats o SHiele n. Baper it abng dedy (PA)
1 Inel | /t/ ¥. D. sTYEm
Lettor to CUhief of Staff =~ Lieutenant Genswel, U. 5. Army
Fhilivoine Army Commanding
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HEADQUARTIRS
UNITED SPATES ARMY FORCES W2STIRN PACIFIO
OFFICR OF PHE COMMANDING GTN:RAL

AP0 T07
G5CP | | o 7 29 May 1046

SUBJECT: TFraudulent disbursements by the 36th Finance Disbursing Unit (FA)
20 : Ghief of Staff, FPhilivnine Army, APO 75

- 1. TYour attontion is directed to a meomorandum subject, "Comments
on disbursing activities in Iloilo® dated 21 Mey 1946 covering disturse-
ments by the 26th Finance Disburaing Unit, Philivrine Army, st Iloile
prepared by Major D, Arnhels, Finance Department, Office Fiscal Director
this headguarteras, attached 2¢ inelosure 1. Atteched me inelosure 2 i
an anonynmous letter dated 8 May 1946 addressed to Hesdaquesrters Philip-
pine Army and others signed "A Technical Sergeant.” Inclogure 2 was
subnitted to the Fiscal Director, AFWESPAC, 22 May 1948 by Mr. Salvador
Sevilla of the Office of Special Investigatiom Division, nonwealth of
the FPhilippines, vhose home address is 1038 Vergars, Quiaro, Manila. Nr.
the suthor of the anonymous letter attached as inclosure 2. MNr, Sevilla
stated that he saw Sgt. Bdwardo lujan, Philipoine Army, now loeated in
Hinigaran, Occidental Nogros, prevariag fraudulent vouchers and stated
that the whercabouts of Lujam can be established by one Antonie Siguenso,
52 Yaloria Street, Iloilo.

“e Investigation by this headquarters has established the faet that
forged pay vouchers totalling approximstely F200,000 have been cashed by
the 26th Pinance Disbursing Uait, FPhilippine Army, from funde made availae
ble to that unit from the United States appropriation "Expenses, Army of
the Philippines.®

S« Tou are direeted to take the following action immediately:

a. Cause your Inspector General te invesilgate payments on
forged vouchers by the 26%h Disbursing Unit at Iloile.

. be Direct the Inspecting Team to report to the Flacal Pirector,
AP ICPAC Br instruction prior to departure for Iloile.

¢. Initiate complete andi% of the mceomnts of the 25th Finance
Disbureing Unit.

4. Initiate steps to recover funds disbursed on framiulent
vouchsrs.
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BASIC: Ltr fr Hoa ATWESPAC to OofS PA, subj: "Fraudulent disbursements
by the 26th Finance Digbursing Unit (PA)®

. It ig desired that you determine the responsibility for this
freud as quickly as possible. Upon completion of the necessary audit you
will turn over to the Fiscal Director, AFWESPAC all sbatracts containing
frasdulent vouchers.

f. Tou will acknowledge receint of this communieation br indorse-
ment hereon, menorting therein action ftakem by you in compliance with this
directive and listing the names of the persommel detailed to aceomplish
the necessary investig-tion amné andit. Ia addition to the report by
indorsement hereon, a detailed periodiec progress report will be submitted

t0 this hesdouarters st ten~day intervals begimning 3 June 1946.

4., It is desired that you give this matter your personal attention
and that vigorousg action be taken to insure prompt and effective compliance
with this dircetive.

BY COMMAND OF LINUTENANT GENERAL STYIR:

2 Inels [s/ Thomas J. Brown
As stated herein /%] THOMAS J. HROWN
CWo UsSA
Asst Adj] Gen
e
[ - e 0
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Hesdquarters, Fhilippine A - Gity of
- - W iy g.;’ﬂp ln_ Lo
Jenaral Pg s e

-Command Generaly, AFWRSPAC

. Dear Sirs - i NG .
1 was n technical sergeant of Philippine Army, While we
swegoldiers who rendered li!'viﬁlﬁ ing ¢ ﬂ.trkﬁ;rimuﬂ

suffered grest diffieculties in rezist She umholy Japs have
ot yet recelived any single centavo as back pey, many eivilisns
nave drew thousands and thousands of pesos f£ras the 25¢h
Finance O0fficers in Iloilo City by =esns of forged payrolls and
vouchers, Many eivilians have become rich while soldiers,
some of whox had beon wounded, are still and hurgry, .

SN goldiers, enlisted nen and officers whose rames appesy
on the differential payrolls, current payrells and vm'ngnrl
a8 having received fh- suproged tv De Thelr current pay, or
differential pay, did not really rsceive the moniey, @&
thioves and robbers, whose business are to gather nanes snd
serial runbers of soldiers and then prepars payrolls or
vouchers out of those names and serial nunbers were the onas
- ited by the - wm?ﬂ;dr"ﬁ:ﬁ:hﬁﬂmm_
fcersy ¢ b1 ids of 80 nanes sppear
on the differentisl mus, or nr;gt mﬂ.l or vouchers
having received money frem July Degenber, 1945
ot in reality get the noney, anmhmmdthl
payrolls and of those lﬂ’.ﬁ!ﬂl# {g tbm”
engage’! a men who can imitate the gi of  of s
whose l{gnw Are® necessary to g the money and then
subnit payrolls or vouchers to the Finance officers and then
draw the money. | ,

Very many of those soldiers whose a.uu appear on the
payrol! are no lenger entitled to differentiasl 5?" because they
were processed ard reverted before July 1, 194

Comes the arrears in pay. To get the Iﬂﬂs it is negessary
to have forms for that purpose from the Finance Cfficers and
sometines not at all, depending upon the instruetions of the
26th Finance Offigcers who are connivance with e grooks
whose amdition is to get righ t would gather names of
thoge officers whe have been ) :m: to eivilian
status and they would prepare vouchers for them, The erooks
would -igng: mninm:::rbﬁh:?ml:ﬁmmt;.mm
whose signatures are neces g noney, worst part
of this snomslous transaction is that the 26th Finsnce ﬁf;‘:m
have team work with the wicked men who are preparing the
rolls or voughers, mﬁmrmmmngmuw
trmc:ﬁo:uf-n to n: to 1% that gc &1 natures of officers
res or payment are eareful ted, The Finance
ﬂﬂm'dmantmuutthtmt appearing on the

pay roll or wvouchers,
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC
OFFICE OF THE COMMAWDING GEWERAL

APQ 707

Honorable Paul V. McFutt
Americen High Commissioner to the Fhilippines

Hanila
Dear Commissioner Mellutt:

About 20 March 1946, it was discovered by this headquarters that
approximately half a million pesos had been paid erroneously to the
Magirog guerrilla unit, a properly recognized element of the Fhilippine
Army., Payment wes made by a Philiupine Army Finance Officer from funds
made available from the United States appropriation known as "Expenses,
Army of the Philippines."

On 16 April 1946, the Chief of Staff, Philicpine Army was directed
to investigate these erroneous peyments and determine responsibility
therefor. A copy of this directive is attached as Exhibit A. The
reply of the Chief of Staff, Philippine Army with lst Ind thereto is
attached as kxhibit B. The fact that erroneous payments had been
disburced was established by my headquarters prior to issuance of the
above mentioned direective to the Chief of Staff, Philippine Army. His
concurrence in a finding that no erroneous payment was made is there-
fore not favorably considered and the matter will be reinvestigeted
by my headguarters to fix responsibility.

Trhe personnel recelving the erroneous payments had alresdy been
digcharged from the Philivpine Army at the time of payment. Since they
are no longer under military Jurlisdiction, action to recover must be
taken through civil law enforcement sagencies., In an effort to initiate
action to recover, a letter wes addressed to the Secretary of Finance,
Commonwealth of the Philippines on 25 April 1946. A copy of this
letter is attached as BExhibit C.

No formal reply has been received, but it is understood that the
matter was referred to the Auditor General by the Secretary of Finance
on 30 April who replied by memorandum addressed to the AFWESFAC Ligison
Officer dated 10 May 1946. A copy of this memorendum is attached as
Exhibit D. TFrom this memorandum it appears that the Commonwealth
Government does not plan to initiate effective measures designed to
recover the subject over-payments.
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. DECLASSIFILD AFTER 12 YEARS
DOL Dk 5209.30

DEC LASS[FI?

Authority SN 95

D |
Xy | -+



It is now desired to clarify this netter to interested Common-
weslth officials and to initiate vigorous sction to recover thecse
erroneous payments. It is requested, therefore, that you make
necessary representations to the Commonwealth Government with a view
to csusinz that government immediately to initiate effective measures
to recover the erronecus peyments mentioned above.

My headquarters will cooperate fully with the Commonwealth
agencies concerned by meking available to them all pertinent army
I"Bﬂ.ﬂrﬁ.ﬁi

Sincerely,

W. D. STYER

Lieutenant General, U. Se. Army
Commanding

DECLASSIFIED
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HEADQUARTERS DA/ ech
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCIS WESTERN PACIFIC

APO 707
GITFL 2113 (P) 25 Aprdl 1946

The Secretary of RMinance
Commonwealth of the Philippines
llalacanan, Manila

Dear lire Searetary:

Irroneous payments approximating F500,000 apparently have been
made by the Philippine Army to the Magirog Unit, Cavite United Free
Guerrilla Forces, In this respect, your lﬂmdm is invited %o the
atiached copy of a letter directed o the Chief of Staff, Philippine

ALY o

Inasmuch as the expenditure of the funds involved cammet bhe
ehorged againot monies allocated by the United States for "Bxpenses,
Arny of the Philippines®, it 1s suggested that sueh action as deemed
neceasary by your office to be taken to effect scllections

Youra truly,

1 Incls | X [s]
Lt GSOP 24,3, 16 Apr 46 (Same as Exhibit A) Y- F- Moore
[t/ W. P. MO®RE

Lt Col AGD
Asst Adj Gen

| . DECLASSIFIED
. Authority /N fo 5079
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G3CP let Ind

Heedquarters, United ;W n Ps s
ﬁF& ;G? y United States Army Forces Western Pacitic,

TO: Chief or Eteff, Philippine irmy, APQ 75
l. The findings and recommendations 'u:t"' the Philippine

L Investigating Officer attached gl
basle letter are mot f:vorably Gnnﬂigg:;gilncluﬂure to the

2+ Further investigition of this matter wiil be con-

~dueted by this hecdquerters,

3 Thg rqpurt ot 1nvaatigatiqnfhaﬁ beun-wiﬁhﬂrawn.
BY cmm or I.IEUT]‘L’H:‘HT _GEHERAL OTYER: e

L o AT F'._ i.r:'._' AR I"-u : ;'!',':-"L.-";La

BSWHGRADED
12 YEARS

I-_.Tj.'_l. : * it Lk 12
Pty B 5200.10

DECLASSIFIED ‘
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CONKOBWRLLTH OF THR PHILIVINES
GIEERAL AUDITING OFFICH
WANILA

Hay 10, 1948

I have reforred the pepers to Oapt. V. Enriques, !Mtn
nmmmmummmmw 5. RatSm 1

m“mmmmmt:1mﬂnmm
subject was sddressed dy the APVESFAG to the Chief of Staff of the
Fhillppine Avay. According to Cel. Jardslesa, Chief of Finence Service,
FA, the letier in question has not been referred %o him, 4% deing still
with General Hesdquarters, PA. e understands, however, that the pay-
nents ware nade purmant te suthority givem by the Ouerrilla Affalrs Sece
tion, G=1, PA; and that the sald section had previcous sulherization
gven by proper officlals of AVVAIFAG. It would appear, therefore, that
the #hilippine Army made the payments in acoerdsnce with indications and
suthority givem hy AFWESFAC,

| DECLASSIFI N
| Authority VN 7)!‘%3&’?




1z% Indorsonent
Derartnent of Finange
Hoanila, April 30, 1048

Respectiully referresd to the Auditer General, Menila

.mnmm
W#ﬂm

Fo B TOBIAS

“Asting Chief, Nationsl Fimanee
Uivicion

I}ECLASSIFI D '1
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HEADQUARTERS SIXTH ARMY
AP0 442

AG 384 A-2 _ | 9 May 1945
SUBJECT: Recognized Guerrilla Units.
T0 t Bee Distribution.

1. Reference is made to letter this hesdquarters subjeet and
file as above dated 26 March 1945,

2., Inclosed herewith is supplement Ne. 2 %o inclosure to above

~reference letter, additional recognized unitg. :

5T COMMAND OF GRINRAL KRUNGER:

1 Inel: W. A. NMIXTACKI

Incl 1 - supplement #2 to 1list Major, A. G. D.

- of Recognized Guerril- Assgt. Adj. Gen.
la Units.

DISTRIBUTION

N N R N e & & BB RS s omoa moE B L R B B

Bection 1

Date of reécognition of "District Hq & Hq Det, LGAF® shown on Supplement
#1 28 9 March 45 is corrected to read "9 Jan 45."

XEXFXNALAX XXX IXEX I TR IXTE TR TXILLX XTEXA TN X X 7% EEIXEXIIXXE XXX XXXXXTX
19. Cavite United Free Querrilla Forces Magirog Unit
YA 195 3l Jan 45

R O O oo o0 SOOI OO 0O O X oo

A TEUS EXTEAOT COPY:

¢

[8; Lougias C. Mirray
/t} DOUGLAS C. MURRAY
Capt Inf
DECLASSIFIED i

Authority NN D{f b4 5’?




HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY PORQES WESTERN PACIFIC
FFICE OF THE CQMMANDING GENFRAL

APO 707
i December 1945

(164)
GEKOL

SUBJECLs Assignment of Units

T0 1 Chief of Staff, Fhilippine Avmy APO 50
Secticn, Bace And Area Commanders

x x X X
Lo Pursuant to the autharity contained Par #1, Gemeral Order 306,

Hq AFPACy datied 1 November 1945, the following Philippine Army unite are
ascigned as indicated below effective 15 lNovember 195451

WIT | ASSICHED  LocATIGN

Ass't AdJ Gen

/8/ Dougles G Murrey
/t/ DOUGLAS Cs MURRAY
Captey IFe

Inel 2

DECLASSIFIED ['

Authority M’U 953 35&‘2? ;
: ll




- |
WNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC
- OFFICE OF THE CCOMANDING GENERAL

APQ T07
GS0P 091 PI | | 5 December 1915

SUSJECTs  Directive Noe 1y Demobilization of the Thilippine Army
TO 3 Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, APO 501
b4 X X X
2¢ By reference a, all elements of the Philippine Army are assigned
{0 this headquarters. e |

'3« By reference by this headquarters is charged with responsibility
for exocubion of the Reviced Flan for Dembbilization of the Philippine

Axrmye
X X X b

5e You are hereby directed to initiate at once and accomplish Fhase
i. ?Mtg the objeet of completion by 31 December 1945 Accomplishment will
ne t

ae Ipactivation.

(1) TInactivate by 31 December 1945 all presently activated
but unorganized, and all activated but to date not yet
fully organized unite of the Philippine Army, the retenw
tlon of which is not provided for in Exhibit 1 of refere
ence ¢s These unite are listed in ineclosure l.

(2) No further Philippine Army units will be activated, nor
will further organization of presently activated units be
continued, without the approval of this headquarterss

(1) Gasuals in Philippine Army replacement batteliona,

(2) :::la rresently attached to organized Philippine rrmy

(3) Personnel from Fhilippine Army units whi —
bilized as being excess of the units m::i&uub.ﬁ

exhibit 1 of refeorence ¢» These units are designated in

<l m
ASSL

DECLASSIFIED
tA b L \:j : : E Authﬂrity Mﬁj D %51{’ ESF

|
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¢e (1) All inactivations, disbandments and/or separation of
porsonnel will be upen oiders issued by your headquarters.

(2) The separations direeted im paragraph 5 b (1) will be
~ administered by your headguarterse -

) The separations direeted in pavegraph 5 b (2) and (3)
¢ ﬁnhm-mnmmmmwm
Supervision of the ares commands of this Headquerters.
A X b o X
BY COBATD F LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYERs
2 Inclss
i « Units for Inactivation Fhase I
2 = Discharge Folicies

A TRUE EXTRACF COPY:

/8/ Douglas Ce Murray
/t/ DUIGLAS G, MURRAY
Capt, Ing

DECLASSIFIED

| Authority NN £5307P
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UNITS FOR INACTIVATION

PEASE 1

(To l;:compm Directive Wo 1, Demobiliszation of the Philippine
Arny _

) Li-taﬁ below are those units of the Philippine Army which are
declared surnlus, and which will be inactivated and/or disbanded, and the
versonnel thereof discharged from active duty by 31 December 1945.

::! xx xx : x

3. MNon-Standard Army Units.

a. Attached to the 86th Infantry Divieion. -

T . J b 4 LRI x x x
Magirog Unit, Cavite UFGP Tagaytay

x X X _ : X S b 4
R = - X h 4 p 4 X

DECLASSIFIED
Authority VN 7D £8307F
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC

OFFICE OF THE COMMAWDING GENERAL

AP0 70
GSCFG 021 FI 6 December 1945

SUBJECT: Demobilization of the Fhilippine Army
T0 : Comnanding General, 86th Division Area Command, APO 450

1. Reference is made to the attached copy of directive to the
Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, subject; "Directive No. 1, Demob-
1lisation of the Philippine Army." '

2. This letter is intended to define your responsibilities with
respect t0 the execution of Phase I of the readjustment of the Penip-
pine Army. o

3. You wil proceed forthwith to execute the inactivation and

disbandment of non-standard Philippine Army units and the separation of

persennel therein as directed in paragraph 5 b (3) of the above refer-

ence. The units %o be inactivated are those specified in paragraph 3 a
of Inclosure 1 to attached reference, and such other non-giandard units

as may from time to time be attached to your command.

4, TFifteen demobilization teams organized and trained by the Phil-
ippine Army will attached to your comuand %o accmmplish the separation
of personnel of the units to be disbanded. The procedure te be followed
and forms to be acecomplished in separating persomnel will be as set forth
in attached Circular #182, Headquarters, Philippine Army, dated 3 Decem-
ber 1945, subject: "Disposition of Personnel to be Demobilised.®

5. The separations directed in paragraphs 5 b (1) and (2) the above
reference will not apoly to your command.

6. a. Hquipment of inactivated Philippine Army unite will be
turned in to Base "X" or supply proints designated by that commend.

b. Hquipment will be disposed as followst
(1) By salvage, if unserviceable.
(2) By reconditioning, if sultable for subsequent reissue.
(3) By returm of stock if new.

(4) Serviceable egquipment will be held available for reissue

solely to the Fhilippine Army.

-l =

: DECLASSIFIED 7
| Authority Mﬁ%ﬂ_



obilis t Philivpin = Contirued

¢. The preparation, deliver, inspection, elassification,
storage, and recelpt at bases and supply polnte of gunply and equip-
ment will be governed by AFWESFAC Regulation 20-65, dated 15 Qctober
1945, with particular attention to paragraph 4.

d.  No further issues of fire-rms will be made to units, ex~
clusive of Military Folice Command units, without prior approval of this
- headquarters. .

7. 1% is desired that every effort be made to accomplish the in-
activation and diebandments by 31 December 1945, if nutt they will cont~
‘inue as necessary to completion.

8. Weekly progress reports will be furnighed this headgquarters set-
ting forth th_o following:

@&+« The unit(e) hm:-tmtiﬂtd.

b. The mumber of officers and enligted nen of each unit separa~
ted from service.

¢« The mumber of of icers and enlisted men of each unis re-
maining %0 be separated.

de The unit(s) inactivated as of date of each report and the
ateangth of each unit.

9. Instructions applicabdle $0 your commend during Fhases II and
I1Y will issue later. s -

B COMMAND OF LINUTENANT GENNRAL STYIR:

e Incls.
to Cofs, Fhilip-ﬂn- Army
with 2 inclosures
2 - Circular #182, Hq PA,
dtd 3 Dec 1945

A TRUE COPIs

i A
Capt. Inf

SSIFI1E D
DE',ELJ;}M -,,:;fj
! Authority

= o e




HEADQUARTERS
WIITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTEAN PACIFIC

| APO 707
GSCEG 091 PI . 6 Dec 1945

SUBJECTY Recognition of Guerrilla Unite |
TO ¢ Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, APO 50Le

le The following guerrilla unit is recognized by the Comnmending
Generaly United States Army Forces, Western Facific, as having been
an authorized element of this comand from 2 February 1945, to 1 July 1945

Magirog Uni%, Cavite United Free Guerrills Forces,
Ho Steff & lst, 2nd & 32 Battalions 1,187

2¢ -Underr the provisions of Executive Qrder No. 21, by the President
‘the Comionwealth of the Fhilippines, dated 26 October 194), the status
%he members of this uni%, during the period above specified, was that
officers and enlisted men of the Fhilippine Armye

3e It is desiredthat payment of this wnit for the perioed above
specified, by Finance Officers of the Fhilippine Army, be expeditos

lie Under the provisions of Executive Qrder Noe 68, by the President
of the Comuoiwealth of the Philippines, dated 26 September 1945, all Officers
and enliscted men of this unit, other than those who are members of the Re-
gular Force ar the Reserve Foree of the Fhilippine Army, will be considered
as ng been discharged from the Fhilippine Army as of 2 July 1945

BY COMAD OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYFR:

RAR

| - /s/ Johm Je Pepas
1 Inels JOHN Jo FEPAS
Roster of Unide | Capte, AGD
| | - Asste Ml j. Gen

A TRUE COFYe

/a/ Douglas G4 Murrey
/4/ DOUGLAS Ce MURRAY

Caplaes Inf

DECLASSIFIED

| authority IND 8307

|
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MALACANAN PATLACE
MANTLA

BY THE PRESTDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES
FXROUTTVR CRDER NO. 68

DﬁMDETTTZﬁTTFﬂ o PCENEYTS O THW PHILIPPINE ARMY AND
OTHER CUWBRTITA UMTTS IN TIR FPIELD

WHWRFAS, the Mommonrealih ﬁn?urﬂlﬂnﬁ as heap advised bhy the
Gnmmanﬁerw%r~uuﬂtfg Umite® Shstaes lrmy Woress, Facifis, of the ter=

mination of huUJ¢dLJ¢Gn ant She suryeansr ol J2pAN8ES 10TCSS;

-

WHERTAS, the Geverament has furwier teer rdrised by the Com=

mander=in=chief, Unitss Sihabter army o 33 Paoafie. a0 ﬁpia termi=-
mation of hostilitios end surrander 7 0 I PRIl foicog s ven=
Aered unneceszarys the maiheawnie Tor 11:.“uh’h $iel ] gervice of elo-
ments of the frm, of tae Fhilipd>’res in 1iﬂiﬁfcn 5: reguleriy activa-

ted units and of those grorritia ualts already recognized;

WHERFAS, continued 15qu:$11 and maintenancse of headquarters is
not a nrerequ151+e to recopnition o7 guerrilla units; and

WHEREAS, the demobilization of guerrilla units in the field
will not prejuﬁlcn the contimazace of rezognition of such guerrilla
units as can produce evidence shsnlﬁ@ tkq they have maintained or=-
panized military forces in the field affective oppositidén to the
Jananese, which will be thc basis Fﬁr aw&rd of such bhenefits as may
he authorized to members of such units;

NO¥, THYRETOR®, I, SYRGIO OSMFEN!, President of the Philippines,
by virtue of the nowers vﬂﬁted in me hy the Constitution and laws of
the Philippines, do hereby order:

1. That all unrecognized guerrilla units he disbanded and
that all members thereof return to their homes and encage in their
normal civilian pursuits.

2.. That all arms, ammunitions, and military supplies and
equipfient in the possession of unrccognized guerrilla units or of
individual members of such units be immediately turned in to the
Commander of the nearest unit of the United States frmy or of the Army
of the Philinpines.,

0. Yo, 68

P d
/v1d
DECLASSIFIED
Authority NM Dﬁ. 3‘5]‘?}

L= ——— S

7, *;rtﬂ ( ‘jﬁﬂ

|



bl e

3, That all records of unrecognized guerrilla units dis=
handed in confarrit nerewith, together =rith any rcquest for re-
cognition and awridanzs in oot of such reauest. He assembled
and turnad in no the Comwn v ot tho nsarest unit of the T ited
States Arny or of the fruy of #re Thilisvines for foiviarding to
Headquarbers, Fhilipn.nd o»Imys

Done at the Giiy © 1la, this 26th day of September, in
g : ¥

the year of (Our Jjord, vAnNCSLoD bamlrod it foety=five, and of the
Commonweanlth of the Phiiiuy ' i

(ser)  SERGIC OSMEMA
Pregidont of the Fhiiippines

By the President:
(acn,) JOSR S, RWYWS

Secrctary to the President

®,0. Vo, 68
B, 2

/ vld

- Authority NN D[’f 5&7?

DECLASSIFIED ' g

el — Pl R o



IR BREFLYING COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILI-FINES

REFER TO ARMY HEADQUARTERS
" AGO (Rets. Divd APO 501
12 Dee 1545
SUBJECT: Recognition of Guerrilla Unite

TO: €0, Magirog Unit, Cavite United Free Guerrilla Forces

l. Magirog Unit, Cavite United Free Guerrilla Forces,
consisting of Hg Staff and lat, 2nd and 3rd battalions, total

strength, 187, has been recognized by the Commanding General,
AFWESPAC, as having been an suthorized element of that comnand

from 2 February 1945 to 1 July 1945, per 1ltr , Hq AFWASPAC, APD
707, file GSCPG 091 PI, smme subject, dtd 6 December 1945, cowy
herewith attached. . '

2. Under the provislons of Executive Order No. 88y by the
President of the Fhilippines dated 26 September 1945, gll offi-
cerg and enlisted men of this unit, except members of the Rezu-
lar Force or Reserve Force, Ppilippine Army, will be considered
as having discharged from the Philippine Army as of 2 July 1945,

BY COMMAND OF ERIGADI'R GENTRAL JATLANDONI:

Inel: | [s] Lope Quial
As stated. [t/ LOPR QUIAL
Lt-Colonel, AGS
Ase't Adjutent General

A TRUE COPY: A TRUE COPY OF A TRUE COPY:

/s/ Pable Fernandes /8] Douglas C. Murray

;t/ PABLS FERNANDEZ /] DOUGIAS C. MURRAY
Capt, Inf Capt Inf
Adjutant



B . 0P a:&zazn:xm

31 December 1945

nitse 1s By ai-

ﬂ. 1y Demobiliza=
tion of the FPhilippine w-. Hq, AFVWESPAQ, Mﬁ 091 H. dtd 5 Dec 1&5. the

following PA (Guerrilla) Units are hereby inactivated and will be dishanded
a¥ the earliest praciicable dates

fle Attached %o the 86%h Infantry Divieions

s Sthabion

BERRT VIV G RGBT T FF I BB EFP BB o "W oy PR RRET R W

ettt e L R e L T T YT AR A N B R TEE TR § L i ey gy

“e Tne Companding Officer, cach Guerrilla Unit (PA), will take

the necessary aciion indicated herein under the direction of the GO %o
vwhich each unit is attmched,

3 Persomnel, organizational records, and equipment of the ine
activated and disbanded unit will be @imposed of as per provisions of

Gircular Noe 152y this Headquarters, dated 3 December 1945

‘s Ue TUnit Funde will be disposed of im mecordance with USAFFE
rogulation 170, 16 September 194, |

Se Final Rosters will be submitted in agcordance with AR 345
900, 22 May 1942,

6s Upon completion of this inactivation and disbandment, report
will be submitted to this headquarters without delaye

Dy order of the Secretary of National Defenses

OFFICIALS . Re JALANDONI
¥a jor General, PA,
IS RANOE Chief of Staff,
Calonely AGS,

ghe Adjutant Goneral

e SSIFIED
| DECLA S
! Authority N‘uoﬁ 7 ﬁ'Zf
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~RESTRICTED

HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENTRAL

APQ 707
gscor 232 6 Jamary 1946
(6)
SUBJECT: Asgignument of Units
70 1 Ohief of Staff, Fhilip-ine Army, AP0 BOL
- | Sedtion, Base and Area Commanders
X X X X . P

4. The following recognised guerrilla units are attached
to the 86th Division Area Oommand for processing for back pay
and separation from the service, effective 7 Jamuary 1946. This
does not constitute a recall to active duty.

RECOGHIZED UNIZ
X X X ¢  § i

Z Magirog Unit, Oavite United
Free Guerrilla Forces, Hq

!tlﬂ & let, 2n4, 3rd Bns
BT COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT CENERAL STYIR:

!" R. L. Anderson
[t/ R. L. ANDEASON
QOolonel, AGD
Asst Adj Gen

DECLASSIF

. I f
il Authority N N ﬁ%jé’? .
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HEADGUARTERS
86TH INFANIRY DIVISIMN

APO 50
- vb/
GAHR - 6 Folruary 1946
Inactivation Order
Hos 23 .
le Pursuant $o the prorisimﬂ of Par 3, Lir, H'h m.-m T07e
"Demobilization of Fhilippine Army,® GSOPO 091-PAy d ¢ 15 and GO

2904 Hg Iw ﬂﬁ 31 Dec lbs. I'ﬂb‘t 'Mﬁtim nn& Diocbhand e
ment of PA (Guerrilla) units,® the Megirog Uniie Cavite UFGF, (34lot
U S Infantry Area)y ic inactivated with effective date 7 February 1946

24 Coummanding Officer of above unit will be directed %o forward
all records pértaining to hls uni® %o The Commanding General, Philippine
Armyy APO 5&# :

BY COMAND OF MAJOR GENERAL MUELLIR:

Je/ 3. ROCEMAVATE,
/ T KOCKNAVATE,
Lty Coley Ae Ge Usp
DISTRIDUTIONS AQ fjutont Goneral

10 = @o 3418t Infantcy
0Gy AFVESEAC, APC 707 (Attm Col Lillard)
ﬁﬂf of m. APO 75
Magirog Unit, Cavite, UFCT
= Guerrilla Command Staff

CONFIRMEDS
ATRUE COFY ' /,/ CHARLES P, SMITH
- - GURLES P, SMITH
[a/ PADLO FERIANDER ,18% Lt, Inf |
/4/ PARLO FERNANDEZ © PA & PS Div, Hg AFVESPAC
Capte Inf
Ad jutant

A TRUE COUFY QF A TRUE OCOPY

/7 Dosiias o. mmy

Captsey Inf

! DECLASSIF IED
! Authﬂrlty Dﬁ ?ﬂ?y




HEADQUARTERS
86TH INFANTRY DIVISION

APO J150

27 February 1946
T0 WHQI IT MAY CONCERNS

This is %o certify that according to Secret Letter file
AG=384-iy dated 20th August 1945, subjeet report om Guerrilla
Unitse "Headquarters XIV CORFS APO 453, and weekly report of
attached Guerrilla Units per AG 384 A-3 dated T August 1945,
Headquarters llih Airborne Division, and Secret Operations
Memorandum Number 77, dated 12 August 1945, Headquarters XIV
Corps APQ 453, the CAVITE, UFGF, CO A Magirog Unit, was athehced
to the 3Cih Infeniry Division and 1l%h Airbarme Division on dates
indicated in respeciive letters above.

/l/ James S, Porter
t/ JAES S, PORTER
lst L'ﬁ-. FA
A jubant
86th Guerrilla Affairs Office

A THUE COPXs

/lf Fablo Fernanies
3/ PABLO FERNANDEZ
Capt.s Inf

A jutant

A TRUE COPY OF A TRUE COPYs

/a/ Douglas O, Murvay
/5/ DOUGLAS Ce MURRAY
Copley Inf

| DECLASSIFIED |
! Authority VN Dif j"'i"j J




HEADQUARTER §
4th Replacement Battalion (PA)
~ AFQ 75

5 March 1946
SUBJECT: Clarification

0 t The Adjutant General, HPA, APO 75
ATTENTION: Guerrilla Affairs Section

1. Request clarification as to effective date of discharge
of the Magirog Unit, Cavite UFGF (341st U. 8. Infantry Area).

2. Per, Inactivation Order No 23, 86th Div., USA, confirmed
by Hq, AFWESPAC this unit is inactivated 7 February 1946, while
letter from Tag; 12 Decembor 1945 states that members of this unit
will be considered as having been discharged from the PA as of 2
July 1945. Papers supporting the claim of this unit that they were
actually attached to the 86th Div, USA, after July 1945 are hereto
attached for your information and perusal.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICHR:

[8/ Pable Fernandes
/%] PABLO FERNANDEZ
Capt., Inf

Adjutent

A TRUE COPY:

[/ Padle Fermndes
/t/ PABLO FERNANDEZ
Capt., Inf

Adjutant

A TRUE COFY OF A TRUE COPY:

A el o

Inf

| HECLASSIFI?E k '
_ | Auﬂmrit}fﬂmjﬁ |
/



BASICs Lir £r Capt Pablo Fernandez, d%d 5 Mar 1946, subjs *Clari-
ficatim-‘

{G=1) dst Ind 6 Mar 1946
FEADQUARTERS PHILIFPINE ARMY, AFO 75

os GO 4tk Repl Bn (PA) APO 75 |

Attention is invited to the enclosed pgu- herewith particuw
1arly $o the insctivation order #23 ef the 86th Inf Div dated 6

Feb 1946, re-inactivation and disbendment of the Mag Irog Unit
offective 7 Feb 46 @uly confirmed by AFWESPAQ which is self ex=

planatorys Meubers of this unit has been in continuous service
as shown in this records

FOR THE GIIEF ﬂ'_ﬂlﬂl.

/ . LOPE QUIAL
A TRUE COPFY - i_::tm.' AGS
Ad
/a/ Pablo Fernandes FERNED S
/t/ PABLO FERNANDEZ -
Gaptes Inf
Ad jutant

A TRUE COPY OF A TRUE CCPY

/8/ Douglas Ge Murrey
/ DOUGLAS Oy MURRAY
Captey Inf

DECLASSIFIED !
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED SPATES ARMY PORCES WBIPERN EACIRIC
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

APO 707
GSCPO 091 I _ | 27 Mar 46
sunJEOPs Payment ‘of Terminal-Date Guerrillas.
70 R Chief of Staff, Fhilippine Army, AFO 75

1. Tt has oome %o the atieoniion of this headquarters that some
nembers of a verminal-date guerrilla unit have been paid by Philippine
Army disbursing officers for perioda subsequent %o the teminal date
specified in the official lofter of recognition fram this headquarierde

2, The partioular instances brought to the attention of this
headquarters were members of a unii who were not processed and paid
with their uni® but subseguent thareto a¢ casuala at Cemp Murphye

3¢ The official recognition letter of all terminal-date units
clearly specified the terminal date of recognition of all members of
the unisy and mo payment ic authorized beyond that date, except in the
case of regulars and reservists.

Le It io desived that instruetions issue immediately to all
financs offiocors advising them of the contents of this letber and
emhasizing that no peyment will be made to any member of a terminale
date unit, except regulars and reservists, regardless of the date of
his processing, for any period beyond the terminal date specifiod in
the lotter of recognitions JGI |

BY OQMAND OF LIBUTENANT GEN:RAL STYER

Wy Self Explanatory

Frank J. Kleager
lat Lte, Int
A TRUE CorYs Aotg Asst AQJ Gen
/s/ Dovglas Os Murrey
/5/ DOUGLAS O MURRAY
Capt Inf

DECLAESIFI?Q 1
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15 April 1946

MEMCRANDIMy G=5 Headquanters AFWESEAC

Erroneous Payment of Guerrilla Unity Cavite United Free Guerrilla
Forcede

1.-'. In ccompliance with verbal instruciions of the Chief of Guorrilla Affairs -
Branch, the fallowing repert of investigation is submiitede The indiwiduals lict=-

sd below were consulbeds | ‘

15t Lie CePsliiddleton, Guerrilla Affairs Branch, AFVESPAC

2d Lte DeBoPorter, Guerrilla Affaira Branch, AFWEIPAC {

Maj De Arnhola, Fiscal 0ffice, Afwespae kﬁ

is% Lt Charles P, Suithy PA & PS Div, Gel, AFWESPA0 - \

1ot Lt Jose Quirolgieo (PA), 0-4243l Inf, Processing Officer, 4th Repl

e '~ Bny Camp Murphy s

Capte Pablo Fernandez (PA)s 0-252617, Adjutant, 4th Repl Bn, Camp MurPhy

Maje Manuel Te Florves (PA)e 0-14517, Gc:;d:lng Officer, 4th Repl Bn,

Oapte Idelberio Ramos (PA), 0-21368, Finance Sapvice, 4th Finance Disbe
' ursing Sectione

Lte Ools Wilsony Guerrilia Affimirs Office, 80th Inf Div

2e Investigatione

8¢ On 20 Mereh 1946, Lte Middleton was notified of a rumar o the effect
that cerfain guerrillas of the Megirog Unit, Cavite United Free Guerrilla Forces
were bragging thaty they had received a full year's pey instead of only the five
menth®s pay to which they were entitleds Lte Middleton immediately called Capta
m:;. th:pht:nﬂﬂ Officer, Fhilippine Army Division, G=3, in an effurt to
have 8 nt of thic unite Capt. Murray was unable to get through on
the phone o the 8Cth Inf Div end Lte Middleton wasinformed of that facte Lte |
Middleton then sent Lbs De Ee Porter to Camp Murphy by jeep $o stop payment, \

be Upon arriving at Camp Murphy, Lb. Porter ardered Capts Ramos o conse

all further payments and secured from him true copies of the letter of Clarifioe
atlony Incl 11, the 1s% Ind thereto and the following attacimenta to the lst Inds ﬁ‘a
AFWESPAC Lettor of Assignments I Dec 1945, Inel 2j HPA Letter of Recognition, 12 |
Dee 454 Incl 6; 86th Inf Div Inastivation Order, Inol 9; Certification by Lte Jy |
S. Portery Inel 11, By this time, however, approximately 90% of the wnit hed |
received an additional 7 month's paye i | \
- |

0s On 21 March 1946 Col Lillard, ﬁpi;rltinun Branch, FPhili |
siony G=3y called the 86th Inf Div in order to make sure payment “pﬁi: fuimi mﬁ"‘*\
h . , I Ii?.

SUBJECTS

neaseds

$0 HPA had boen issued %o suspend all 5 %0 the
Mn jo Aruhols, HPA had not only received verbdl orders mq“mui “m'm‘:‘;ﬂ,*

:“#mquwm"::f o180 had been verbally imeiructed o oommence an audit ©f &Ll

de. Maje Armhols was contacted to debermine whother or nob instructions '

g ] DECLASSIFIED ,-
- 2NT !
.f,.r. g . s T e | Authority N“‘-’Off Fg",j
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6s Liee Smith Was nexs ¢ontacted to determine the reasen for his
confirmabion of tho 85th Inf Div Inactivetion Onder. His Statement and that
of his chief clerk are attached as Incls 14 and 15

fo ILie Quirolgico revealed that approximately 73 officers and men
of ihe Magirog Unite Cavite Unilted Free Guesrilla Forces (Headquarters Staff
and 1ot 24y & 3rd Batielions, sivength 1187, appeared at Camp Murphy in advance
the ;‘m body of their men and, beiweon Spl2 Feb 1946, recsived their authe
afi ed  monthSs pays The remainder of this unit received its authorized 5
e pay as. the men drificd in to Camp Murphy $hroughout the month of Fobe

oo or aboub 5 March 1946 Colonel Magno Se Irugan, Lte Cole Ricardo Toxres, lia je
Jose Fojas and seversl other unidentified PA officers of the Magirog Unit, Ca-

viso United Free Guerrilla Forces, strength 1187, presented the following
oprdere to Lts Quirelgico with the request thaty by wirtue of these orders, they
regeive an additional 7 menth's ¢ AFWBSEAC Letter of Assignment, I December
1945; Inactivation Order Noa 23, 86th Inf Div, 7 Feb 1946; HEA Letter of Recogs
nitiong 12 December 19453 Certification by Lie JeSe Porter, 27 February 1946e L3

quirolgico referred them %o Maje« Flores since he had no autharity to grant that
requeste "

G+ These officers then presented the orders mentioned in Paragraph
2f, abovey to Maje Flores who in turn instructed his Adjutant, Capte ¥ernandez,
to write a letter to HEA uzmun: alarifieation, Incl 11, apd atteching those
orders to the requests On 6 Mareh 1946 the lst Ind to this letter, lst Ind %o
Inel 11y wac refurned to Maj Flores suthorizing payment of the Magirog Unit,
Cavite United Free Guerrilla Forces, strength 1187, for 7 month's additional
paye This indorsemin$ and attached papers were turned over to Capbe Ramcse

he Capte Ramos, who had pald the Magireg Unit, Cavite United Froe
Guerrilla Forces, strength 1187, ite authorized 5 month's pay, again paid the

members of this unit present an additional 7 month's pay upen receipt of the

. papars meniioned in Paragraph 2gy above. Upon being questioned, he stated that
he had not previously paid off a guerrilla wail$, and that, in addition %o the
1s% Ind referred to in Paragraph 2g, above, he had used the recards of the paye

ment of the 4lst Inf Regh, MMD, as a precedente

ie Cole Wiloon stated that the processing and payment of the
unity Gavite United Free Guerrilla Forces, strength 1187, had mot been handled
nor supervised by any of his Anerican Officers.

Jo Captes Ramos and L. Quirolgice both stated thas, to the best of
thuirhﬂﬂu.h”tmﬂ'ﬂmrmmmﬂwﬂmdmmm

cossing and payment of the Magirog Unit, Cavite United Free Guerrilla Forcea,
strength 1107

-

DECLASSIFIED |
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%, The exact number of men who received pay for thedr 5
monih's cervice and again for an additional T month's cannot be deter-
mined until a complete audit has been made: by the Auditory, HPA. All
payments to the several Magiros Units ceamsed upon receipt of a letter
from the 0ffice of the Auditor, HMBA, %0 the Chief of Finance Sarvice,
HPA, cigned b Majs Jose Cs Morany PA, dated 30 March 1946, suggestin g

P4 Dicbureih g 0fficers that no further payments be made o members

o
of these wnitoe

_ 1e Lie Jo 3¢ Porter who made the Cortification, Incl 10, was
il gontactied due %o his temporary absence at Baguioe Hm is expeoted

me The following inclosures, mow listed in the preceding para-
graghs axe attoched as information relative to the investigations

1 Incle 1y lotter Hq 6%h Ay, 9 May 1945
Incle 3, AFWESPAC Demobilization Directive Now 1, 5 Doce li5e
Incles 1 %o Incls 3 ' iy
Inals }y AFWESPAC letter %o B6th Inf Div, 6 Deec 5
Inal, 5y AFWESPAC letter of recognition, 6 Dee L5e
Inels 1 %o Inel § ' 1 @
Inels 7, General Order No. 290, HPAy 31 Doce 15¢
Inol, memmammt.suu&m
Inels 12, AVWESPAC letter to CofS, Py 27 Mar 1946

Ba

AY Bosias o
1) Inals | Capiain Inf
as ¢ited above

DECLASSIFIED
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I Apxdl 1946

SZATENENZ

I hereby state that the following statement is cerreet to the
mtﬂwhﬂm

ove fran the Nagires Gavite
@ copy of Inacbivation
Division, dated 6 Fob-

a mﬁrmnmz&1nh1mnuﬂlnﬂh
ﬂﬂ;mmumwuummuﬁn_nxhﬂth-unk
?ht. 'm'mthunnmdth-MuﬁﬂMMMﬂmﬂ

g/ Charles P. Smith
GHARLES P, SMITH

1ot Lte, TP
FA & BB Div

Gl y AFVESPAC

DECLASSIFIED

[
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‘& April 1946
SIATENEND |

I, Sergeant Henry A. Steczynalkd, Chief Clerk of the FPhilipe
sine ALY & Philizpine Zgout Divisione G=1, siate that to the
boat of ny Knoiledgs, the fdilowing infarmaticn I8 Sorroots

That on or abou® 1 February 1946, several Filipino officers
enbored the office of 3he PA & PS Divae and veguested that Shey
be given permissicn Yo speak with any one of the officers on
dubye E;l.n;;: 'u; paat ﬁ'fh:dulhﬂuﬂ. and all the officera

capt LE 88 Py Smith ofty I suggested that they come
ﬁq}:tﬁﬂfﬁllmw- They then stated they had nm:rlmn
dictence and only want to have a copy of Inackivation Order #29,
Headquarters 86%h Infantry Diviaion, confirmede I Shen called
Lie Smith U0 Seo il he could give them gome assistances It Smith
and I thoroughly checked their copy of Inactivation Order #23 with
‘a copy we had in our files, Thoy were identical in every detaile
I then %yped the word "Confirmed” and prepared their oopy far hia
gignature of whieh he signed.

/o/ Honry A Steomynski

/t/ HENRY A, STECZVIVIKI
Sergeant, INF
Chief G'I.u'ki PA & P3 Di?. Gl

Jubscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me
ﬁllm-'-xuncMi':Wr--n-----nunynttnl---

Mgnlru :ﬁ-mguﬂu!n-n--ucﬁn -:-l&

;pﬁllpllt--liliillilil-ln-!ltintziililliiitilii

‘...lllllllilllitiiilz-&i-i!i-l-#liiiiliillili!

A TRUE CUPYs

/8/ Dougles O, Murray
/%/ DOJGLAS G MURRAY
Captey Inf

| ECLASSIFIED
| Dr - NNT)§8307)
| Authority NZ00 77
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ESCUDERO UNLT
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC

CHEGK = SHEET SFF/hq
Do not remove from attached sheets. 1ol 149 & 152

FIIE WO« GSCP 091 SUBJECT: Escudero Unit.

(1) FROM: G-3(PA Div) 70; AG (Rec Pers Div) 16 October 46

Forwarded for any value it meu have in relation to erroneous pay-
ment of "Escudero Unit."

e 3
.'.:_"rrJ“-,__*L#'{..e-' S AN (
1 Incl: S blien
Ltr fr Juan F. Egpaldon, f( v Brig ten, GSU

Gubat, Sorsogon, 5 Oct 46 _,-"*' G-3

DECLASSIFIED

i Authority [/ Nr ?7 fg 7 ﬂl?
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F

Gibalt, Scirscgon
Oct. &5, 1946

The Guerillas Affeir Section,
- e anci

He Q., AFWESPAC, ,Apo 707, Hanilas.

In connection with my complaint agzsinsts Juan LK.
ESPATLDOY, who collected the money from the recognized
Bscudero Units I have the honor to inform you that I
gm retracting my fromsl charge against him, in view
my esgreement with ssid Juan L. Espaldon. We two are
cousins snd heve gsgrecd that wheoetever amount he will
collect from the army he will give to me one nali of
it. anyway both of us had sacrifised: for our csuse.

ol

CLASSIFIED _, |
- 1 A;E;miﬁ”JE}ﬁjﬁ%f |



:HE;DQUARTEHS LFWESPLC
! _ﬂheck Sheet

4

Do not rerove from attached g!eet,

Fils No. : SubJect: Overpayment of the Lscudero

- - ———
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(2) FROM: Chief, PA Br T0: Director, RPD DATE; 27 Jun 46

I concur in the recommendation made in checknote (1) . recommend

that this case be forwarded to Chief.of Staff, Philippine Ar
tranemittal sheet attached hereto. it

1 Incl - pje | | IO R A |
Wi g

| Authority MY/
1 |

. SSIFIED '
DECLA $o07p ;



(3) yaOM Crder, PA Br TO: Directer, RPD DATEy 27 Jun 46
I conenr in the remnhuuuﬂa_iu checknote (1) and rooopnend -

that this osse be ferwarded to Uhief 6f Staff, Fhilippine Army by the
‘tranenittal sheot attached herete. I - T R '

] Inﬂ’ - n‘. : _ : i' :I !.

| DECLASSIFIED | 7 |
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HEADQUARTERS | HIF / avg
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC
Recovered Personnel Division

26 June 1946
GSXRP APO 707
SUBJECT: Illegal disbursement of funds,
TO : Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, APO 75

l., The attached report of investigation with ineclo-
sures is for your information and appropriate action,

2. It is recommended that additional investigation
be mede by Headquarters, Philipplne Army and that Lt Viray
be tried by a General Court lMartial for his apparent negli-
gence of duty and disbursement of Government Funds without

proper authority.
BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER:

MORRIS H. MARCUS
Colonel, AGD

1l Incl - Report of Investigation Asst Adj] Gen
with 12 inclosures,

DECLASSIFIED
| Authori MVDII0T
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R A | HBADQURHTERS !
| DNITED STITES ARMY POROES YREIERN HE"'F"IG
- PFR}FHT’HT’II PERSOWIEL DIVIZION

R
+ 29 June 1946
Mh Dﬁrumt nf mm ﬁmilla Pnrcﬁ Hia T

MW rﬂi m mm

e mmmmui the Adjutant General, mmm (Colonol

 ferhardt) snd -3, PA (C 1 Xveutor) this date, it ms deterw 'sod 4]
that the favestigetion of ‘this cash made by Reosvered Persomnel @i T
glon yvue gulfioient te establish the fects. It wes furtler decio all i Sl ;-.
Wtunmwmhuﬂnfhmﬁuﬁainmﬁumuhhwrmm |

latter GCensral Btrlr‘l office to the High Commissiemer, culling
' thy facte of the case mmﬂmmmm.w e | :
t the mwmi funds from the individvals cone . “
ﬁpn'mﬂﬂmtmﬁmﬂtm¢Mhai1 ¥ A e
_ , :
1

i

g

to

it
E

!

3 wwl‘ﬂrhlﬂpﬂmthﬂtrﬂinmdv
the affuirs of his terminal date tean,

PF wml Mﬂm nﬂmuﬂtotah th-mmr~r
,utmum-num #

.

. WRRIE H, MAROUS
AGD |

L‘t[:":'t'rﬂ;iﬁ : .'ﬂ'i".‘,?ﬁ?‘-_i.ﬂ. PACOD ﬂ_s;]fi‘pli-_
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o HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFID
' OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

APO 707

Honorable Paul V, Melutt

United States Asbassador to the Republic of the Fhilippines
Manila

Dear Ambassador Meluti:

About 25 May 1946, 1t was discovered by this headquarters that
approxinately £ifty thousand pesos had been paid erroneocusly to the
Escudero Ouerrillia Unit, & properly recognised element of the Phil-
ippine Army, Payment was made by a Philippine Army Finance Offices
from funds made available from United States appropriation knowa

as ®"Pxpenses, Arny of the Philippines,”®

On 10 June 1946 en officer of this headquariers was directed to
investigate these erronsous payments and render e witten report eon-
gerning same, A copy of this directive is attached as Exhibit A. The

of findings of the investigating officer is attached as Exhi~
bit B, The fact that erroncous payments had boen disbursed was es-
tablished by my headquarters prior to the appointment of the lnves-
tigating of Mleer mentionod above, His concurrence in & finding that
erronsous payment was made is favorably considersd ss being couplele

O[T wes=suds yC/ Vi

law
is now desired to bring this matter to the attention of ine
of the Philippines and to initiate

csusing that

pertinent Aray records,
Simeerely, [5G
WHNORADES Am 1w
BLLI?\[H . J-YEAR INTERVA

_ D AFTER 12 yBARS
BOD [ YArch
W. D, STYER | DPIR 520010
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DECLASSIF1

: - Mnﬂmﬁ (g : i b
m_bﬂ STATES AT FURGES WeSTERN r]ﬂh"'lb
HECOVERED FEUSOHNEL DIVISIOH

SUBTACT: - Overepayment of Bscuders (uerrilla Ferse
MMEORATDUE . FOR TEE-REGORDS

Tn d'camference with the Adjuiant Genseral, ATWESPAC (Colonel
Yerhardd) and 03, TA {Colonel .L.La'h..u) Lils catey il was detormined
thal the. tvesti ntinn ot is case made by decuvered Foreonicl. Bivie
gion vae 8 ﬁmm {oroptablish the factse b wal [ortber doclded
that 1 e proped mwm"tismhmnmmiaw
a letbor i.‘ru“* fhmrn.l Styerte office to the Wigh Comvlesioner, calling
attert on Lb-thir£8ckE 0fitholease GG requesking wecensary sction be
talen 1o collect Lhe overpayment of {unds from the individuals cone
cerneds. Tt was® dséided alao that Lieutenant Mercis should be given
an administrative reprimmd for his apparent la:d.ty i.n nmrﬁﬂnﬂ
the affadrs of m ummmm I8, 8 rritisg

an Mlnrm mm-mww ‘ﬂhlr mm
actiun s dbdve eutlined.

-J- G ieneres Hou, J end
. 5
/e/ Yorris K. lareus
~ of if uw  fo/ WORRIS H. MARGUS
o - } TSR wrean ffm . ;__m
> 2 W 0% s Director

i
— o Ll *' 1 n " T l :
- = L - ¥ _'\ i 3
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PAEIFIE
Recovered Personnel Division
Operations Section

20 June 1946
APO 707

SUBJECT: Overpayment of Escudero Unit, Report of Investigation of.

TO ¢t Chief, Operations Section, RFD

I - AUTHORITY:
a. Check Sheet from Operations Section, RPD, dated 10 Jume
1946 appointing Peyton T. Gish Jr, lst Lt, Cav, 0=549773,
as Investigating Officer.
b. See inclesure No. 1,
ITI - MATTER INVESTIGATED

2; The payment of the Escuderec Unit, Terminal Date Guerrillas,
by Demobilization Team #5 and mm Personnel nimm
Processing Team #13 at Sorsogon, Sorsogon during the time
20 April 1946 to 30 April 1946.

¢ bs See inclosures Nos. 3 and 6,
eren, it

II;[- FACTS
2. That 530 out of 818 men of the Escudéro Unit were overpaid,
hﬂummm_mﬁM‘!hﬁﬂhﬁ

b. '!‘htthﬂﬁd‘ihtwmﬂthhﬂtmlmh
Morris, 1lst L&, Inf, 0-1329'519.

1. See inelosures Nos. 3, 6 and 7.
¢, That the Finance Officer in charge of preparation of the
mmmmdmmrﬂ-mmnmm
vas Faustino Viray, lst Lt, Inf, PA, 0-31017, W

1. See inclosures Nos. 6, & and 10, |
d, That a ecopy of ATWESPAC GSCPG 091 PI showing the correct

307 |




period of payment was in the possession of Lt Sage L.
Horris. " aayen i

1. See inclosures lios. 4, © and 7.

e, That Lt Faustino Viray knew of the existence of such a
document as the letter of recognition and that he had
been instructed to use this with the recognized roster
and only this as the authority for payment,

1. See inclosures Nos. 6, 7, 9 and 10,

f. That Lt Viray had paid two other terminal date guerrilla

organizations from 9 Jam to 26 Sep 45 prior to paying the
Escudero Unit. :

1. See inelosures No, 8.

g, That the payrolls of the Escudero Unit were not pre-audited
by anyone except Lt Viray, who supervised their drafting,

1, See inclosures Nos. 8 and 10.

h. That the exact amount of the overpayment has not yet been
determined since the Finance Section, HFA HAs not yet
completely audited the records pertinent to the payment of
the Escudero Unit, but that an estimate sets the figure
at approximately P50,000 for 530 men out of 818,

1. See inclosures Nos. 8 and 12.
IV - DISCUSSION

as Letter Order Mo, 183, GSXRP 210 formed and seni Ree Pers
Proc Team 13 with Demob Team 5 to Sorsogon, Sorsogoen to
carry out instructions, these being the processing, demo~
bilization and paying, including differential pay, of the
Escudero Unit. Sage L. Morris, lst Lt, Inf, AUS 0-1329619

was officer in charge and F Viray, lst L&, Inf, PA
0-31917, was attached as Finance Officer in charge of pay-
ment,

The mission was completed 30 April 1946 and thereafter
the team returned having paid 530 out of 818 EM and Os
a total of P275,957.08,

The payment of this unit was to be based on AFWESPAC
Letter of Reecognition GSXPG 091 PI and a recognized ros-
ter of the Esendero Unit. Though these documents showing
were in the possession of the OIC and Finance Officer, the
unit was erronsously paid from 9 Jam 1945 to 25 Sept 1945.
The overpayment amounted to
530 BN ang Os.

§
5
3
8
g
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Authority NM D
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Lt Vjray denies having received the letter and states
that he worked purely on the orders of L& Morris in com~
puting the payrell for the Escudero Unit (Inecl 8). He
also denies having ever seen or heard of such a letter.
However, Ignaeio Coloms, Capt, FS, FA Regional Finance Of-
ficer of Luzen, under whom Lt Viray works, gtates that
I.tﬂraj'mtnldoflunhnlutmmdm-ordarodtnw
no one except on authority of such a letler or an order
fyom HPA (Inel 10). Also a certificate of Lt Borja shows
that It Viray did know of the existence of such a letter
aimhatmmtuhhnmmﬂﬂ:tmﬂuhtm
atbached after payment of Bayside Regt (Incl 9).

L4 Morris states in Inel Hos. 5 and 6 that he was verbally
told to use the dates O Jan 45 to 26 Sep 45 by Elza E.
Hopkins, lst Lt, Inf, 0IC Proc Sec, Camp Murphy but alse
that he had tho letter in his possession., Lt Hopkins does
not remember having done this (Incl 7). Whether this was
mmhwﬁnmmnﬂﬁimmmhfmdtn
give evidence,

Ltﬂrlrmﬁlthlpmﬂlnnth-mﬂafum
(Incl 8) but-his instructions from Capt Coloma were %o do
it baged on the letter (Inel 10), The payroll was no%
pre-audited by anyene frem Finmance Section, HPA.

a. Overpayment of the Escuderoc Unit amounting to eoproxi-
mately P50,000 for 530 men out of 818 was made.

thrw;hmlont:ndnmhumluﬂumtﬂ
Sage L. Morris, 1st Lt, Inf in that he failed to
uhmmdhhﬂtﬂniutrﬂimgﬂ
relied upon misunderstood verbal data for the dis-
bursement of funds by his team.

2, through carelessness on the part of Faustine
Viray, let Lt, Inf, PA by not making certain that
his payroll was based upon a letter of recogni-
tion when his instruetioms from the Regional
Finance Officer of Luson were to only such
authority. X o

3, through neglect on the opkins
1st Lt, mwutmzﬂm':twh



knew exactly what dates were to be used and where
obtain

to

4. through inefficiency of the Finance Eutidn of
HPA by not pre-auditing the payrolls of erminal
Date Guerrillas snd by not requiring their Dis-
bursing Officers to show exacily what they are
drawing funds for and hew they arrived at that

b, That the eproneous overpayment of the Escudero Unit was not
an effort to defraud the US Govermment,

V1 - RECOMMENDATIORS

| e. That since the overpayment of the Escudero Unit was not
) an sttempt to defraud the Covermment of the United States
' utheptﬂarwmmm:ﬂntamﬂmunginﬂ
are so veried end from so many different sources that it
be etiributed to a genersl inefficiency on the part of
the whole procedure of payment rather than %o the Iimdivid-
ual errors of those concerned and that none of the officers
or agencles concerned be held pecuniarily respensible.

b. Thet corrective messures such as pre-auditing Terminal
Date Guerrilla payrolls; providing a written letter to
officers in charge of teams and finance officers as to
exactly #hat they ere to pay, and e general inspection
with & view of improving the system of payment be made,

¢. That, since the overpayment is a matter of record and
the difference in the correct and incorreet amounts
paid can be computed individually for those EM and Os
paid, the overpayment be collected from the Escudero

Unit. 7 ”
- GEE’ mq.
12 Inclosures: 1st Lt, Cav 0-539773
1. Hg AFWESPAC Check Sheet directing Investigating Officer
Lt P, T, Gish Jr, te perform this .
Investigation,

Gieh Jr Sumery Court Officer,

3, 10 183, GSXRP 210 - Forming RFP Prec
Teer 13 & Demob Teanm Hu

L. GSCPG 091 PI, Ltr of Recognition of
Escudero Unit,

5., Lt Sage L, Morrie! reply by Ind for
overpayment of Escudero Unit,

~ DECLASSIFIED | -4e
- uthority INDSSS0YS |




12 Inclosures {cont'd)

6. Sworn letter of Sage L. Merrls, last L%,
Iﬂf, AUS 0IC Team 131

7. Sworn letter of Elza B, Hopkins, 1lst L%,
Inf, AUS w/3CP to T. D. Team Leaders.

8., Sworn Statements of Faystino Viray, lst
Lt, P8, PA, 0-31917, Finance Officer
utunhad to Tean,

9, Certificate of B, ¥, Borja, 2d Lt, FS PA.

10. Sworn Statements of Ignacio Enlm, Capt,
FS, PA 0-21732, Regional Finance Officer
of Luszon,

11, Abstract of It Viray's Cashbook,

12, Ltr fr Capt Coloma showing that abetraet
eoples of payrolls and vouchers peying
Escudero Unit have not as yet heen
audited.,

IR g/ :

/J/ c:/ é/
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HEADJUARTERS
UNITED ST4ThS ARMY FORCES VESTERN PACIFIC
OFFICE OF THE COMLANDING GENERAL GSXRP 110
APO T07
GSXRP 210 7 Mar L6

SUBJECT: Orders
TO + Officers conceined.

l. The following named officers are hereby appointed Summary
Court Officers for purpose of adininistering oaths:

lst Lt Virgus R. Cardozier 055654l  FA

1st Lt James B, Davies 0533686 CE

1st Lt Arthur F O'Keefe 0557229 Inf
lst Lt Harold B. Thulien 01033669 - CWls
1st Lt David Q. Wilson 0552149 Inf
lst Lt Ramon Wilson 05LL 727 Int
2nd Lt Stuart lf, Brecka 0133481Lh. Inf
2nd Lt Frank D, di Cenzo 0532664 Inf
2nd Lt John V. Faraci 01597728 QG
2nd Lt Peyton T. Gigh 05L9773 Cav
2nd Lt Frank E. McGinley Q557267 Cay
2nd Lt Don F, Mcifillian 09274),2 Cav
2nd Lt Mark E. White 01332450 Inf

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GEMERAL STYER:

@otad=)

ALBERT H STEWART

lst Lt, Inf

Actg Asst Adj Gen
DISTRIBUTION:

Off concerned (5)
Rec Pers Div (3
Pers Off RPD (3
Prec Sec, uUpns Br (3)
Opns’ Br (10)
File (10)
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o sratss aney sonces mrsreny @ o
0ff'ice of the Commanding General

. Number 18-
GSXRP
o bl AP0 707
GSXRP 210 | 3 me 46
SUBJECT: ﬂrdlrl.'
T .t 0ff end BY Conoerned, |
1a !’ullmin[mud 0 (PA), usd HFA, APO '?‘5. dy w/Reo Pers Ilir this
. HQ &nd fol nmd O & XM (PA) HPA Demobl Team 45 e flt'_tu.sgﬂﬂm,&wmgm -
on TDY for purpose of carrying out inuh*mﬂﬁnl with Rec Pers Proec Team 13,
Compl TDY ret to proper station, TDN, Govit mtr and water trans ated. To
~be atehd to Prov HQ, NFC, Sorsogon, Sorsogon for rations and quarters. lio
per dism while on TDY§ . _ ; =
' ll.j Lueio F Pma-m 0=47339 Qs
2d Lt TFederico de Mesa - . 0=46387 INF
2d Lt Feldicisinmo G Fauste D=33480 ' INF
1st Lt Benjamin A Bueno 9=32796 ~ . INF
2d Lt Francisco R Malit 0-33494 5 e
2d Lt FRufino nes T pm33231 INF
. 24 Lt Arcadio V 240 0-21326 = P -
24 Lt AnSonio A Dimapinden D=48665 =~ INF
‘" 24 It Ananies G Rubfo D=42379 InF
2d Lt Deminador R Villarta 047140 INF
2d Lt Poliearpiv Bautiste -0=73888 INF
‘24 Lt Lorenzo Areillas O 0=46410 b
~ .7 DEMOBILIZATION TEAM Neo 5
“Maj & Estrella 0~41054 uC
¢ F ano Serianc . O=35179 MC
lat Lt Felix Macaline ﬂ*ﬂ!ﬂ"! MG
glpt ﬂ'hlﬂ:l‘,n-]}m g
18t L% Dominador
24 Lt Cecilio de Gusman mﬁﬁ . mr
24 Lt Francisco L Limson 0-35253 INF
1/8gt Hugo O Dsalls 017978 8C
1/8gt Crispin Gregoric 443970 ™mF
8/8gt Luisite E Clsur 011325 ¥S
e o
228294 w
010791 INF
452024 INF
0=31917 F3
007237 FA
2, Following named O £ ﬁhﬂ.#m Div, WP to
Sorsogon, Seors oh TDY !‘u:n4 of carrying out instructions with Ree
Pers Proc Team « Compl TDY ret o proper station, TDN, Gov't moter and
water trans atsd, ¢ trany consisting of ome (1) 24 tem trk w/trailer,

r end one (1) 1/4 ten trk w/traller will aceompany
#im,mm,w,m

0=1329619
I85TTL3S
SOTITIE0

I
INF

DECL i‘-r":ll-'lilvll' 3
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HEADQUARTERS
UNTTED STATES ARNY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC

GSCPG 091 PI APO 707
SUBJECT: Recognition of Guerrilla Unit
T0 : Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, APO 501

1., The following ruerrilla mnit is reecognized by the Commanding
General, United States Army Forees, Western Pacifie, as having been
an authorized element of this command from 25 March 1945 to 26 Sept.
1945.

Bn Hq, Hq Co, Serv Co & STRENGTH
Co's A B C, 1st Bn, Eachdero Unit 818

2+ Under the provisions of Executive Order No. 21, by the
Pregident of the Commonweslth of the Philippines, dated 26 Oct,
1944, the statna of the wember oe this unit, during the pericd
above gpecified, was that of officers and enlisted men of the

Philippine Army,

3. It is desired thet peyment of this unit for the period abeve
specified, be expedited by Finance Officers of the Fhilippine Army.

4« Under the Provisions of Exccutive Order No. 68, by the
President of the Commonweelth of the Philippines, dated 26 Sept.
1945, all officers and elisted men of this unit, other than those
who are members of the Regnler Force or the Reserve Foree of the
Philippine Army, will be considered 28 having been discharged from
the Philippine Army as of 27 Septenmber 1945,

BY COMNARD OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER:

(SCD)JOHN A. MAKSAIL
1 Inel: - 1st It Inf.
Roster of Unit, Asst, Adjutent Ceneral

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

F.H. CURESMA
i Major, ACS
CERTIFIED TRUE $ Agest. Adjutant Ge
/e/Peyton T. Gish Jr : e
/tPEYTON T. GISH JR
1st It. Cav,
0=849773

CERTIFIED TRUE COPYs | % /k }é// _/ DECLASSIFIED

| Authority M‘!
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G3XRP Cvarpayment of TDG
201=Morris, S.L(OfFF) Sk

FR: Opns Branch T3 1st Lt Sege L, Morris 24!5:46
Rec Pers Div Sersozon, Sorsogon EFF/gst

1. You are directed to explain by indorsement
hereon why you suthorized the "Escudero Unit" to be
paid for the perlod 9 Jam 45 to 26 Sept 46.

2. The authorized dates should have been 25 Mar
A5 to 26 Sept 45.

-ﬂﬂ--------ﬁ‘ﬂ.-l‘l'-—#H*E.IJ‘----'-h‘

1t Ind

lst Lt Sage L. Morrls, Rec Pers Div, Hq, AFWESPAC, APO 707
| | 1 June 46

TO: Operationa Branch
Rec Pers Div

1. Tt was my understanding from conversations with Li,
Hopkins at Canp ™urphy, that the recognition date for the
"Recudero Tnit" was © Jan 45 to 26 Sep A5, and T took writ-
ten notes to that effect at that time, Yater referring to
these notes and using them as a basis for processing and

for payment,

2. I did not learn until my return to Manile upon com=
pletion of procossing that the correet dates were 25 Mar 45

to 26 Sep A5,
/a/ Sege L. Worris

/8/ SAGE L. BORRIS
1st 1% Inf

tof A G .

CERTIFIED TRUE cunJ / z/ (/ Sy
: 4 { ,—12 / : : | Authority NN D{fﬁﬁﬂ&?
> M
{ '.._ 'J. ' CA |
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RECOVERED PERSONNEL DIVISION
PROCESSIHG TEAM i3
Ceump Murphy
13 June 1946

Subjects Ptﬁnlpli;g of Eseudero Unib
0  : GCulef, Operations Branch, irb
I. Forming Tesm
A. Personnel and dutles

Team was formed the first part of April to process
the Eseudero Unit, The Processing Section cousisied of 12 Filipino
officers; team chief was Lt Calabas. The Denobilization Section
consisted of 15 Pilipino Officers and Ed, Maj Estreila was in
charge of Demobilization Ssction. Finance Section consisted of
Lt Viray and M/Sgt Concepeion. Processing Section handled all claims;
Demobilization Section handled discharges, and Finance Section handled
paying of claimants. ' '

B. Iustructions Hecelved
g. List of materials

Tean received a list of materials necessary for
processing from Lt Hopkims. All matoriale were se-
cured pricr to teams departure for Scrsogon,

be Ural Insiruction

CIC Team 13 received oral instructicns from Lt
Hopkips on procedure for processing, detes for pro=-
cessing and proper disposition of fimished claims,
Iustiucbions were received from Major laulkner an
adaitional cpits to be processsd and wethod of cem=
punication with Lll.

II, Administration of Teem.
A, Organization of Team,
4 Calabae was in charge of processing and cheeking
of all claimants from one of the two corps of the recognized rogter,
Naj Estrella gupervised Medical and Demobilization Seetions putting

Capt De la Rosa in direct charge of the Demcbilization Section, Lt
Viray wes in charge of all Finance,

B, Instruetioms to Teau.

Procesaing Sections instruetions were merely te

: DECLASSIFIED
| Authority NN Dﬁ?:’w 7::?




familiarize themselves with the terminal dete type of processing.
Medical snd Demobilization Cections were instructed to submit iists
of materials necessary for their work and were latér instructed to
recelve claimants from the processing section, discharge them, and
send them to the Finmance Sectlon to be paid, Finance Section was
originally instructed to draw money from HPA {o cover payment of
Escuderc Unit 9 Jan 45 to 26 Sep 45 and was given a copy of the
recognized roster received from HPA with a letter atiached, to

compute zmount of moncy noecessary to éraw, and to use later as
reference {or payment,

Ce Teams Activities:

Tean arrived Sersogen 20 Apr 46, starting processing
21 Apr 46, Finished Escudero Unit 30 April.

I1l. Relaticn with Headgquarters
ﬁ-n Eu:ﬁac‘h

Only m':nt.aet. with RPD was by FPC Radlo, in Sersogon,
Legaspi or Nega.

3- R.mrt.

Two reports were sent teo RPD from Team 13, in the
form of radiograms. One was sent during processing of Fscudero
Unit amd another was sent upom ecompletion of processing of Escu-
dero iUnit. Vo reply was received on aither report; =o tracers
were sent out on both., No reply was received on either iracer,

A 7reply was received to the {irst report when the 0IC returned

to Legaspi by plaue from Manila for the purpcse of transporting
the tesm back to Wanila,

C. Inspections,

No inspections of the team were made during period
20 April 1946 to 20 May 1946,

/8/ Sage L, Morris
/t/ SAGE 1., MORRIS
18t Lt, Inf
0IC, Teem 12

Sworn before me this 18th cday of Jume 1946,

/s/ Peyton 1. Gish, ;:r:-
/t/ PEYTON T, GIsH,

lst Lt, Cav 0-549??3

i . "-“m‘mﬂry Court Officer
CERTIFIED TRUF c.m:f/ / / z/
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RECOVERED PERSONNEL DIVISION
OPERATION SECTION PA BRANCH
CAMP MURPHY | |
- : 17 June '46
SUBJECT : PHOCESSING OF Escudero Unib
TO - - & GChief, Operation Segilon PA Branchj KFU

1. Procesgiff team 13 and Demobilisation Teaxm 5 were conbined
the lagt part of March %o form Precessing Unit 10-B for the purpose
of processing Terminal Date Guerrillas. The processing team consisted
of 12 Filipine Officers, 2 US Enlisted Jen and 1 US Officer, 1t. Morris,
The Demobilization Team eomsisted of 15 Filipino 0fficers and Enlisted
men, A Finsnce section of the unil to handle the money and paywent. -
The processing team handled the form 23 elaims for back pay. The demo=
bilisation team handled the discharge papers and medical examinations.
The Unit departed for Sorsogon 17 Apriié,

3, Lt. Morris was given 2ll available information concerning
processing of Terminal NDate Guerrille during the period 1~17 April 1940
and wee instructed to send his key men %o Imus, Cavite to witness Fro-
cessing Unit 10«A in operation, Unit 10=A was processing and paying
Terminal Date Guerrilla. Li Morris ves supposed to cbserve this team
also, Unit 10-C was processing and paying at Camp Murphy and Lt Merris
was instructed to observe end have his unit personnel observe this unit
in operation, It Morrls wap given writitem instruction om Terminal Date
Processing, Lt lorris elsims be was given the dates 9 Jan. %0 26 Sept'
L5 as the recognition dates for the Escudero Unit in an oral discussion
with the undersigned at Camp Wurpby, The undersigned does not reecall
giving such dstes and can determine no reason for ziving such dates,
Operations Branch, RFD had posted om the bulletin board in Headquerters
the recognition detes of all Terminal Date Guerrilla Unlts and a copy
of thie is held by the undersigned at Camp Murphy. Both copies have
the dates 25 Mareh to 26 Sept'45 and no' unit near the Escudero Unit on
the 1ist hes recognition dates begimning 9 Jen. Lt Merris was sent teo
HPA to pick up the recognition roster and leiter duly awthenticated by

" Maj. Concepeion of Strength and Returns Section. The recognitiom
tetter is the besiz and suthority for payment. This letter 1s sent to
HPA from Guerrills Affsirs AFWESPAC, Lt Worris states he plcked up <he
letter and roster of the letter snd rostsr of the Escudero Uanit and
turned them over to Lt Virsy, Finsmee Officer of his unit, Lt Viray
was in charge of paying the Bayside Regiment Terminal Date Guerrilles
at Binangoman, Rizal and helped in the payment of Terminal Date Cuerrillas
at ITmus, Cavite before going to Sorsogon to pay the Esculero Unit, Lt.
Viray knows that the reecgnition letter is the anthority for payment as
per imstruction givea to the undersigned by Lt, Borja, CO of 13 Finance
Disbursing Seetion, PA, Lt. Viray is and has been assigned to 13 Finance
Distursing Scction. The recognitien letter eontains the recognition
dates for payment of Eecudero Unit, The dates held by HPA dmnd Guerrilla
Affairs ar 25 Mach to 26 Sep'45, |

L
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3« The unit wss held at Camp ‘urphy frem 2 to 3 weeks
awaiting transpertation 4o Sorsnzon and departed ly Apri11'46,
Transportation Corps informed it Capiaon of Operation Branch that
liason planes eculd not go to Sorsozon because the eould not Carry
enough fuel, so the only meems of communieation with the unit wes
by radio, which was very unrelesble. There wers ro boats available
and no transuert planes were making the L*ip, so that an inspection
of the mnit in eperation wonld involive = tpi p of seversl days i at
all possible and the actuzl processing and paying was to talke from
5 to 10 days,

The Unit wazs instructed to process M.F. PA units ia the Sor="
sogon area bhefore returning.

/s/ Elza B. Hopkins
ist Lt., Inf

R.P-H. GE]IF iﬂrph:

sworn bafore me this 12th day of Junme 1946,

/8/ Peyton T. Gish, Jr
/t/ PEYTON T, GISH, JR

1st Lt, Cav 0~549773
Summsry court Officer

DECLASSIF!If lglﬂg If
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ALL T. D, TEAM LEADERS

For your information:
1, Hark g1l file copies ®DRAFT" in upper right hand corner.

2. EKeep daily record on statistical report forms available in
operations office, Turn in at least weekly to Cpl Yoder, This report
includes the number of terminal date guerrillas processed today and
to date, Turn in.all form 23's of PA units processed to Cpl Yoder at
Canp Murphy. Fe will assign affidavit numbers,

3+ Do a1l the PA units in your area before returning to Camp
ltll‘ph}"-

4+ BEach terminal date unit in the field has a processing unit
number to be placed on form 23's,

5« When processing teams complete a unit, the C.,0. should be
instructed to see Lt. Vantreese or Lt. Hopkins at Cp Murphy to find
out how the stragglers of his unit are to be done.

6., Keep forms in 3 separate units and bring all of them to Cp
Nurphy, 1 form 23 with 2 med and 1 discharge form and no roster is 1
unit for HPA, 1 form 23 with 1 mediesl form and 1 discharge form and
1 alphabetical roster in bundles of 50 is the file copy unit. 2 form
23 and 2 rosters by affidavit No in bundles of 25 is RPD, locator unit.

7. Get certificate from C.0, of Terminal Bate Unit before pro-
cessing unit stating that no man of his unit is charge with government
property. Property must be turmed in before unit can be paid. (see atchd

, copy)

8., After completing a unit, get a certificate from C.0, stating
mumber of men processed and why some were not procédssed. Certificates
of 7 & 8 should be turned in to Cpl Yoder at Cp Murphy for the file of
that unit,

9. Bring all rosters to Cp Murphy when T, D, Unit is completed
excopt for stragglers, Turn in to finance office at Murphy, RPD:

10, Finance Officer of your Unit make report to Finance O0fficer
at Camp Murphy, RPD on men missed when unit was processed,

11, Submit letter to Lt. Rasmussen om all PA units you process
in the fi.ld-

No PA or guerrillas are allowed a C.D.D. Medical Discharge by

13, Any men medically examined who meed hospitalization should be
completely processed and pald then giving 3 ecoples of medical examination
with a request that man be admitted to a PA hospital signed by a medical

officer and approved by yourself,
CERTIFIED TRUE COFY:

1307p
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SUBJECT:

T0

:

1.

HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN RACIFIC
Recovered Personnel Division

17 June 1946
AFO 707

Sworn Statements
Chief, Operations Section
Queations and Answers

Q@ = Do you swear tc tell the truth, the whole truth and
nothing but the truth, So help you God?

A = I‘l, lir.,

¢ - State your pame, rank, branch of service and serial
Hoe

A - Faustino Viray, lst Lt 0-31917 Inf,

Q = What is your military oceupation between April 1946
and June 1946%

A - Disbursing Officer, Finance Service attached RFD to
carry out instruetions for payment of the Escudero Unit -

Sorsogon, -Orsogon.
Q@ = What were your specific duties during this perioed?
A - To pay the Escuder Unit as they were processed,

Q = Hed you any previous experience in this type of work?
If so what was 1t?

A - Yes with Lt Ramirez in Imus, Cavite as Disbursing Officer.

Q - What instructions were given you regarding th-lmunt

of the Escudero Unit and by whon were they given?

A - Payment would be based from 9 Jan to 26 Sep 45 for
800 men given by Lt Sage L Morris,

On the basis of 800 men you will need aroung '
given by Capt Coloma, f;ﬂn,m

DECLASSIFIED
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Q « What procedure did you go through to obtain funds
for payment of this Unit?

A = Capt Coloma told me I would go to Sorsogon with
Lt Morris. Asked how many men in unit and I told
" him 800 men to be paid from 9 Jan to 26 Sep 45,
We eatlmated it %o be around P400,000, After that
he gave me check for P100,000 because I had around
P367,000 on hand, This was all done in Imus around
13 April 1946, :

Q ~ How did you estimate the amount of money necessary
for the payment?

A - Sgt Concepcion made rough estimate based on the

strength of 800 men as of 9 45 4@\ 26 Sep 45 as
per my instructions. %“‘@

Q = What sort of credentials and documents did you
have to show that you were authorized to draw this

amount of monsy?
A ~ None

Q - Was your estimate checked by anyone in the Finance
Seetion of HPAY

A » lo

Q - How long have you been connected with the payment
of Terminal Date Guerrillas? p

A - From Peb 46 until the present time.
Q = In what manner were you connected with this work?

A -~ First at Binangonan, Rizal with Lt Ramirez as agent
officer of Lt Borja to pay Bayside Regt from 9 Jan
45 to 26 Sep 45. I followed instructions of Lt
Ranires, Second time at Imus, Cavite as Disbursing
Officer of Lt Rarires paying Castezneda Unit from
9 Jan 45 to 26 Sep 45. The last time with L%
Morris at Sorsogon.

Q = What records did you keep in regard this payment?

A = Officers' Vouchers and Enlisted Men's payroli
are abstracted to be submitted to Auditor, Hﬂ:hhh
Also cash books which included money drawn and money

Q = What reports did you make?

.4 ! Authority N‘UQE %’;?




A = None except that I reported trouble in paying Escudero Unit
in thet I found cut the instructions given me resulted in

an overpayment,

Q = To whom 414 you make this?

A = Capt Coloma about 3 June 1946.

Q= Hm”di_d :m knql about overpayment?

A = From L;*Hapkinn on my arrival from Sorsogon.

Q = While working with Lt Ramires, did you understand thoroughly
bis setivities?

A = At Binangonan, Risal when I came he told me that we will pay
men upon presentation of processing paper, discharge and
Fhysical examination. Then on processing paper we will require
the men to write the name as he received the money, le was
the one who gave the dates wupon which to base payment,

@ = Do you know where he got dates urm?

‘;-ID- |

¢ = Did you see the roster that he was paying by?

A - Yes,

Q = Was there a letter of recognition with his roster?

A = Jo,
Q = Did you ever hear of a letter of recognition?

A - Yes, vhen I returned from Sorsogen - from Lt Hopkins,

Q-Inothqrmrd-hdlthoﬂqymnﬂwﬂdngﬂth!m
Date Guerrillas you mever heard of a letter of recognition ace
companying a recognized roster of TDY to be paid until you
came back from Sorsogon? e

1-Imrhuﬁofthhtyp-1ﬂtu_'.
Q = Upon what did you bese your operations with Fseudero Unit?

A -~ I followed my experience with it Ramires with regard
manner of payment, -

Q « Pid you receive any individual instructions in to be used in
Sorsogon by anyone?

v

DECLASSIFIED
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A = Capt Coloma said the procedure would be exactly the same as
in Imus, at the time he gave me the money,

Q@ = Was the payment of the Eseudero Unit the first time you had
sole control of payment of TDG?T

A -~ Yes,

Q = How did you pay the Escudero Unit?

A - We prepared the payroll based on the roster given to me by :
Lt Morris. Each man was properly identified by Capt Andia, S=3
of the Unit. .

Q = Was this payroll pre audited by anyone?

A - We just audited it ourselves before we made pﬁ?mant.

Q = Did Lt Norris give you a recognized roster of the Escudero Unit?

A = He furnished me with a copy without any recognition letter,

Q@ = Did anyone elae on the team have a copy of this roster?

A = Lt Horrie had his copy.

Q = How do you know he had a copy?

A - Because before any man is processed the Asst Chief of Proc-
esging Team Lt Calabae checks first the name of the men and
ranks on the rosber.

Q -~ Did you ever see ;h- roster that Lt Calabas had?

A » Yes,

Q - When?

A = After we were though with the work about May 18 or le'la,
1946 at Sersogon,

Q = How much was paid to the Escudero Unit by you?
A - F275,957.08 for 530 men,
Q - How much was the overpayment?

-&n
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-‘. - ma. TW,OGU-

/8/ Faustino G, V
/t/ FAUSTINO VIRAY
lst LT, Inf PA
0=-31917

Sworn before me this 17th day of June 1946,

/8/ Peyton T, Gish Jr
/t/ PEYTON T, GISH, JR

1st Lt, Cav 0=-54773
Summary Court Officer

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

/8/ Peyton T. Gish Jr.
/t/ PEYTON T, GISH, JR.
- lst Lg, Cav

cmrmmnmcnrxzﬁ / / % //
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HEADQUARTFRS AFWESPAC

RECOVERED FERSOHNEL DIVISION
. Check Sheet

_Ilu nut remove from attached sheets

T S TBTY i FTOCaB,

P x1¥s Brminal L Ll
- -T0s TEAM LEADERS ; 15 l:reh 1‘4;6

g LD, tnaAlfls =] 4]
FEON: Opne Br -

1, "Terminal Date Guerrilla® Units are to be processed by
Arrears Teams working with PA Dunhil:l.ntinu Teams, made up of Finance,
* Medical and Discharge Sections,

es Pergonng/ of these units (except USAFFE) are to be pni.d
in the field at the time processing is completed,

2. Teams processing "Terninal Date (uetrilla" Units will handle
PA ACO Form #23 as previously instructed, filling in asll available in-
formation as given by claimant, with special handling as covered herein.
as Personnel of these Units who are USAFFE may be processed,
and elains filed thru normsl chanmels; but it is understood that they
will not be paid until claims are udjﬂiﬂlteﬂ, ap ia. ﬂu case id,th reg-
nlar reecogniged Guerrilla and PA personnel,

3. Form #23 will be prepared :I.nnmmm for this plnnnnﬁi.
a. Distribution of copies will be the same, except that the
extra (fourth) copy will be forwarded to RPD, Terminal Date Guerrilla
Section, Camp Murphy, aleng with Physical Examination report and copy
of Discharge Certificate, prepered by Demobilisation teams working with
lrr-m Team,

bs Thome coples are used by HPA %o prepare Service Rec
which are mot being made up by field demobiliszation teams for Tmim.{
Date Guerrilla personmel.

4. The claimant's pay for the peried of recognition will be listed

'n the space provided for "Initlal Current Pay®,

5. The Date of Disecharge will be indicated as the date following
the last day of the recognition peried, asz stipulated for the Unit of
whieh the elaimant is a member,

6. A1l Porms #23 for personnel in this Terminal Date eategory
(oxcepting USAFFE) will earry the following:
8s To be stamped or typed mt the top of page 1l

TERMINAL DATE GUERRILLA

bs To be stamped, or typed, and filled in at the bettom of
pege 4, with elaimant's signature when paid:

RECEIVED PAYMENT OF P
AS CLAIMED HEREIN FOR mfa_ FROM
S IGNED . T

7. Blocks of ¢laim mumbers will be aseigned, with the prefix,
"I*" i{ndicating Terminal Date Guerrilla persecmnel, by RPD, TDG Process-

ing Section, Camp Murphy.

B, Certified Rosters of Terminal Date Units will be furnished by
HPA for the use of Finance Teams as the basis of paymenta. A duplicate
roster is %o be retained by RPD Team Leader, showing which men have been
processed and paid when Unit is finished,

a. This duplicate roster is to be delivered to RFD Terminal
late Guerrilla Processing See¢tion, at Camp Murphy, to be used as the
bagis of processing and paying persommel who are unable te pressnt them-
selves at the time the Unit is proedssed,

b, The Unit Commanding Officer will be instructed to send
such personnel to Camp Murphy, with the attached certificate as iden-
tification, for preceseing.

-IIHII#EMWF----------------nul.l.]'.-----

Aoy
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17 June L6

,TO WHOM IT MAY CORCELRN:

This is to certify that It. Viray was civen Lhe Roster with
Recognition letier atteched of the Hayside Regte for Wi poyment of
thig Tnit, Lbe Viray kmew thab the recognition letter attached o
the roster was neecessary before payment to the .ay Side Regt, could
he made, -

/s/ BE. ¥, Borja
2nd kite &0
0.0+ 13th FIS.
E. IFe Borja

CERTIFIED TRUE GOPILs
/s/ PATION T, BISH, JR
it/ PAYION Ta GISH, JR

1st Lt, Gav C=50L9773
Swmary Court Of lecex

CERTIFIED TRUE COFYs/ ;A/ /f// i
e -

ST Ry o ppr
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES TESTEREN PACIFIC
Recovered Personnel Division
Operations Section

SUBJECT: Sworn Statements

T0

LIS

Chief, Operations Section
Questions and Asswers

Q = Do you swear to tell the truth, the whole truth and
nothing but the truth, sc help you God? '

A=-1Ido
Q-Mmm,mk,hinnhufmmlaﬂﬂln.

. A = Ignacio Coloma, Capte FS, PA 0-21732,

Q = What is your military cccupation?
A - Regional Finance Offiger of Luzon.
Q = How long have you been so occupied?
A - Since August 19L5.

Q = What are yow duties in commection wibi the peyment of
terminal date gusrrillas?

- A = 1 have swervigion and technieal control of all finance

eilficers assigsned under me.

Q = What procedure is followed by officers in your commend
woen they draw funds frompayment to terminal date suerrillas?

A - They Lake toe strength, calculate she probable payment
:uduhudnm;ﬁhﬂmmumuﬂmg:.

'MMWMMMMMWHW.
Q « Un what do they bage the strength?

A = Apiroved roster and letter of recognition,

§ = Is It Faustino Viray an authorigsed
. disbursing officer in

A - fes
" DECLASSIFI
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Q = In the payment of Terminal Date Guerrillas do the Disbursing
Officers themselves prepare a payroll from which to pay,
based on a letter of recognition and a recognized roster?

A - Repulations provide that the unit concerned prepare pay-
rells for EV and officers thezselves prepare their vouchers,
However we Lsve found this impractical with Guerrillas seo the
Finanece Officer either supervise or prepare the payroils.

Q -~ Are the payrolls audited by HPA or any other agency or person
other than the offiecer before payment is made?

A - lo.
Q = Iid Lt Naustino Viray ever prepare 2 payroll for THG?
A = I do not imow,

Q - When Lt Viray went to Sorsogon io pey e Escudere Unit did
he receive auy instructions about the veyment from you?

A = Yas,

q = What were they?

A = That ihe unit to be paid is a TDO outfit and that the pro=-
cedure of payment, in general, is similar to that of other
Terminal Date Guerrillas, pogment of widch he has already
geen in Binangonan and Tmus and tha‘he must procure suffi-
cient funds for his official requirements. He was directed
to estimate the amount of funds he needed which he complied

with,
Q ~ Did you tell him how to make that estimate?
A - Yes. |
Q = Vhat did you tell him ?
l—mtuﬁwunlppmd strength, which he could sge

cure from Adjutant Goneral, inclusive date of vecogniztion and
probable amount of differential of pay due EM concerned,

Q = Did you at any time leave with him the impression that the
dates of payment were 9 Jan 1945 to 26 8 -
dero Unit? S e Sy

A - No.

DECLASSIFI ?
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be at lsast Ywo things satisfied. First, letter of Eecogniftion
mdmcnd,amwﬁmw

I adweys assumed him to mmummzmmm

ha wonb 4o Sersegon I alwys mnﬁﬂ‘hhln question snd I
mhtmﬂam- ’

Qe Do Yon I oF oy Sutinetion 1n Uhb FEESS of Tesuingd DutE
mmumm :

smmwﬂmlmm
fer the ‘nclusive dates of resopmition ag

ey 4o .
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES
ARMY HEADQUARTERS
L APO 75

17 June 1946

STATEMENT CASH ACCOUNTABILITY & DISBURSEMENT

DATE
1946 S OURCE DEBIT CREDIT
26 Feb, Cash Adv fr Capt M. Jante ¥100, 000,00
27 » Cash Adv fr Lt. F. 100, 000,00
5 lar Cash Adv fr Lt. E. Bﬂrjl lﬂﬂ,mﬂ.ﬂﬂ

11 Mar Cash ddv fr Lt. E. Borje 200,000,00
11 Har Cash Adv fr Capt. M Jante 30,000,00
11 Mar Checks, TW (2) @ }100,000,00

each 200,000,00
28 Mar Checks, TW, #20,943=20,946

@ #100,000,00 (4) each 400,000,00
13 Apr Check TW #29,803 @ J100,000,

00 each -300,000,00
18 Mar, Payrolls & Payvouchers

turned to Lt. Borje ¥346,705,30
18 Mar, Cash turned teo Lt. Borja 535294470
15 Apr,  Abstract # 1 160,687,768
15 Apr,  Abstract # 2 201, 297870
30 May Abstraet # 3 (Escudero Unit 150.320.3
30 May Abstract # 4 ( ® " 35,856.,23
30 May  Abstraet # 5 ~100,891,13

6 Jun TW Check transferred to Capt Santecs
| Lﬂ TAL = == =~== }1,230,000,00 ?%,149.734}?9

I hereby certify on my official oath that this Statement
of Cash Accountability and MWm-ntl 1s certified true
copy from my cash book,

=4 /8/ Paustine ¢, Viray
/t/ FAUSTING ¢ vmt
let Lieut,, FS

| DECLASSIFI D ';
| Authnrlt}' 07 J
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COMMONWEALTH OF TIE
ABMY HEADU RTERS
FINANCE SERVICE

AP0 75

Office of the Feglonal Finsnce Officer = Luzon

19 June 19h6
MEHORABDUM
ALL CONCERNED
le Farse, 2 and 3 of 1tr, Auditor of ihe Philippine Arny, dtd 1h
June L6 are quoted fereunder for your in®orratien and umediate come
pliance:

' "2+ Our records alsc show Lhod + Je following Minmee Officers
®oow debit belances in their respeciive accoumbts for the months .of Harch
and April 1946 without subaditing their abslracts of disbursements to
this Office from the time taey were avnointed Dishursing Of{icers to this

date:
R62ERY
le Lte Js Ry Reyes, FA 22nd FDS - JVA - P 1,700,000,00
2e Capt. L, P, Salwador, IS, 144k FIE = JVA - 563249
500,000,00
3o Lte Py C, Viray, FS, 1st FIS = JVA-5632L9- 830,000,00

"3« Request that & reconcilistion of the accounis of the

Finance Officers rentionsd in Pare. 1 be rads by cach Finance Officer
concerned so that +he Hececonry adjustucnts and entries can bLe made in
the books of thie Offiece Lefore 30 June 19464 It is possible that sgve
eral invoices and transfers of funds lave not teen forwarded to tlis
Office for entry 4o the ascounisg of taese Finance Officers and it ig
tive that ‘such mtters be investizatod before the books ape finally
Elﬁﬁﬁn'

2¢ Txplanation is desired Wiy your abstract of subvoucher have
not yet been submitted,

3e It is further desired that )is DETice be ihforn woy you ade
vance account should got now Le clased, eonsiderine thet there is ne
movemont as evidenced by the records,

/8/ Ignacio Columa
COPY FIRNISIHED: /t/ 1G4AGIO0 corg '
The Chief, Flnance Service Captain, g

Hegional Pinmce
OFRTIVIED TRUE COPY: Officer

‘,:!:‘,; Peyton ;. ﬂiI;E. Jr
PEYTON T. GQISE, JR !
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HEADQUARTERS -Hirya_
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIPIC -
Recovered Personnel Division

26 June 1946
GSXRP APO 707
SUBJECT: Tllegal disbursement of funds.
T0 ¢ Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, APO 75

l« The attached report of investigation with inclo-
sures 1s for your information and appropriate action.

2 It is recommended that additional investigatiom
be made by Headquarters, Philippine Army and that Lt Fir;i

be tried by a General cnurt lhrtiul for his apparent neg
gence of duty end disbursement of Government Funds without

proper authority.
BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER:

MORRIS H. MARCUS
culunalidj AGD

1 Inel - Report of Investigation Asst Gen
with 12 inclosures.

| DEC LALSS IFI D
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HEADQUARTERS  HMF/avg
UNITED STATES ARMY FOKCES WESIERN PACIFIC
HRecovered Personnel Division

26 June 1946
GSXRP AFO 707
GUBJECT: 1Illegel disbursement of funds. g
TO ¢ Chief of Steff, Philippine Army, APO 75

l. The attached report of investigation with incle-
sures 1s for your infermation and appropriate aetion,

2. It is recommended that additional investigation
be made by Headquarters, Philippine Army and that Lt Viray
be tried by a Generzl Court Martial for his apparent negli-
gence of duty snd disbursement of Government Funds without

proper authority. ﬁ*
BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER: 3
S
@
o'
&
MORKIS H. MARCUS
Colonel, AGD
1 Inel - Report of Investigation Asst Ad) Gen

with 12 inclosures.

| DECLASSIFIED ;|
| Authority N ?%’f |
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Y 3 HEADQUARTERS HEWF/avg A
- ONITED STAYES ARMY fDﬂhLu WESTERN PACIFIC |
Recovered Personnel Division |

i \ 26 June 1946
GEXHP AFD 907

SUBJECT: Illegal disbursement of funds,

T0 Chief of Steff, Philippine iArmy, APO 75

[ 1]

i. The attached report of investigation with inclo-
sures is for your information and appropriate action,

2. It is recommended that sdditional investigation

be made by Heasdquarters, Fhilippine Army and that .t Viray
be tried by a Genersl Court Martial for his apparent negli-
gence of duty and disbursement of Gﬂwarnmant'Fundu without

proper authority.
BY COMMAND OF LIMUTERANT GENERAL STYEK:

MOLRIS H. MaRCUS
Colonel, AGD

1 Inel - Report of Investigation Asst Ad§ Cen
with 12 inclosures.

| DECLASSIFIED
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- HEADOUARTIRS
UNITID SPATES AREY PORCES TRSTTRY maBIrTe
OPPICE OF THE COWMMMDTED ORVERAL

Flah o Peassterd APOMWERELS fwds
11 July 1945

Honoralle el W b ey Teles LA et Ariosceth : 1“;1 bedl
nited Ntater Antassador to the Republie of th'PRIXRrpiled 7 0 1000 st
‘anila

Dear inbassadoP JoNugbbasigied wreoldl soopiedd A0 simiey | Y. T

» NSRS R SR T Sam G el e ;'-"i_:. L PR s ]
Abeuk 25 day 19%€y it wag discovered hy this hemdiuerters tiat
arvroximately fif%: thour2nd reses had besn peid erronecusly te the
Eseudoro fuorrills indie o properly sosognized slamant. of the Rhildpe o
rine ‘roye Fayrent wip. mde by a Thdlippine f vmy Pinsndw GCfisexs 1 0
fron funds mnde .mm;;ww an:rovriation known
58 "Expenges, Army of the Thill pines,"

fn 10 June 1946 sn officer of thir headquarters wus directed to
invertirate these errcnecus peymenta and render a sritten voport cms-
cerning camme . 4 apy of tiade diywative 1s attached ag Erhibit 2e
The resort of fipdingc of the investiyating officer ds sttephed an. . v
Exhibit B, - Thefact . pous geyments had been disbwrsed was
tmtingm i hoa re. prier to the mmntmﬁnt ;i’ndthﬁ inuv:l-

o Ty - -  dide oo 26 in a ing what

errensous hmint whg mf&m m ag veing co pletd " T
and aceurate and sufficient for the purpose of fixing responslibllity.

The personnel reeelving the errrnecus paymente had been discharged
frow the "hild--ine Army at the time of ceyment. Sinee they are ne
longer wnder military jurisdiction, ssction to recover must la talen
through civil lav enforcerent agencies. .

1t is now desired to bring this natter to the attention cof ine ™
terested Officials of the Republie of the Philiprines and to initiate
vigorous sotion to recover these erroncous payments, Tt is requested,
therefore; thet you make the necessary representations to the Coverne
mwont of the Ferublie of the Thilippines with a view to erusing that
goevornnont to inmtedistely indtiaste effoctive measuree to rocover the
erronecne vayments mentlieoned above,

¥y headguarters will cosperate fully with the Re~iblie of the
Philirvines by raking available to then all pertinent irmy ro apie,

a

_ | oy
Js O, CHE IET TANERN g
" jor Giemeral, ura
Comranding

1 : DECLASSIFIED i
GONT TDINTTAL 1 Authority VN EE307F Er




GSIRP | Pile on Bseudsre Cuemrilla Unis

M;Mmmnw mmmﬁmx B L WS
APYISIRG, APO 707 EIF/AS0/gat

e T mmmmmmmmn
the overpeyment of the Racuders Cuerrilla Uni mm
umm"mwﬁmi‘

VT R mmmmmmmm
sabure, with inclosures as stated, mmmtmm
Matt, mmmmm-hm |
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G8X Correspondence on Escudero Unit
" FROM: Adjytant Gensrel, TOi Ghief of Stafs
m,mm? AFWESPAC, APO 707 m/m}q J0/gst

A mzswhﬁtummmmlmmaf

Soraogon, m“pymlrm in the
MJM!.SOMWIWWM
Offiocer who was a membarof the tean procossing

13 _ | k6
ab which time an of ficer wes appointed to investigate and render
a witten report on the apperent overpayment., The repert of the
umaﬂmumm:mm

3, 0n 29 June L6 Ow3, PA (Golonel Kreuter) the Directar,
_ mmmmmmﬂtmmaﬂmmm
.-.fmmmﬁmmmummw

' Mtﬂﬂﬂtﬂdmw
mmnumuu:umm- LOm <

mnmummmumm -

3 m.‘ | F A J. mm
hmm oGy
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, HEADQUARTERS
TNITED STATES ARNY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC
OFFICE OF THE CONMIANDING GENERAL

APO 707

Honorsble Paul V. licNutt
United States Ambassador to the Republic of the Philippines
Manils

Dear Ambassader lliecNutt:

About 25 lay 1946, it was discovered by this headquarters that
approximately fifty thousand pesos had been paid errcneously to the
Escudero Guerrills Unit, a properly recognized element of the Phil-
ippine Army. Payment was made by a Philippine Army Finance Officer
from funds made available from the United States appropriation known
as "Expenses, Army of the Philippines."

On 10 June 1946 an officer of this headquarters was directed to
investigate these erroneous payments and render a written report con-
cerning same. A copy of this directive 1is attached as Exhibit A. The
report of findings of the investizating officer is attached as Exhi=-
bit B. The fact that erroneous payments had been disbursed was es-
tablished by my headquarters prior to the appointment of the inves-
tigating officer mentioned above. His concurrence in a finding that
erroneous payment was made is favorsbly considered as being complete
and accurate and sufficient for the purpose of fixing responsibility.

The personnel receiving the erroneous payments had been dis-
charged from the Philippine Army atv the time of payment. Since they
are no longer under military jurisdiction, action to recover must be
taken through civil law enforcement agencies. '

It is now desired to bring this matter to the attention of in-
terested Officiasls of the Republic of the Philippines and to initiate

vigorous action to recover these erroneous paeyments. It is requested,

therefore, that you make the necessary representations to the Govern-
ment of the Republic of the Philippines with a view to causing that
government to immediately initiaste effective measures to recover the
erroneous payments mentioned above.

My headquarters will ccoperate fully with the Republic of the
Philippines by making evailable to them all pertinent Army records.

Sincerely,
W. D. STYER
Lieutenant Gereral, U. S. Army
J Commanding
 DOWNGRADED AT 3-YEAR INTERVAL
—— DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 ¥
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES VESTERN FACIFIC
RECOVERED FERSONNEL DIVISION

APQ 707
29 June 19L6

SUBJECT: Over-payment of Escudero Guerrilla Force

LEIORANDUN FOR THE ReEGORD:

In a conference with the Adjutant General, AFWESPAC (Colonel
Gerhardt) and G-3, PA (Colonel Kreuter) this date, it was determined
that the investigation of this case made by Recovered Personnel Divi-
sion was sufficient to establish the facts. It was further decided
that the proper method of handling tiis case from now on is to prepare
a letter from General Styer's office to the High Commissioner, calling
attention to the facts of the case and requesting necessary action be
talen to collect the overpgyment of funds from the individuals con-
cerned. It was decided alsoc that Lieutenant lforris should be given
an administrative reprimamd for his apparent laxity in supervising
the affairs of his terminal date team.

Recovered Personnel Division as directed to take the necessary
action as above outlined,

/s/ Morris H. lMarcus

/t/ MORRIS H. MARCUS

Colonel AGD
Director

CERTIFIED TRUE COFX:

DECLASSIFI
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HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STAT:S ARIVY FORCES (ESTERN PACIFIC
Recovered Personnel Division
Operations Section

20 June 1946
APO 707

SUBJECT: Overpayment of LEscudero Uniﬁ, Report of Investigation of,

TO : Cbief, Operations Section, HPD

I - AUTHORITY:
a., Check Sheet from Operations Section, RFD, dated 10 June

1946 asppointing Peyton T. Gish Jr, lst L%, Cav, 0-549773,
as Investigating Cfficer,

b. ©See inclosure No. 1.
I1 - MATTER INVESTIGATED
8. The payment of the Escudero Unit, Terminal Date Guerrillas,
by Demobilization Team #5 and Recovered Personnel Division
Processing Team #13 at Sorsogon, Sorsogon during the time
20 April 1946 to 30 April 1946.
b. See inclosures Nos. 3 and 6.
IT1I- FACTS
a. That 530 out of €18 men of the Escudero Unit were overpaid,

having been paid from erroneous dates ¢ Jan 45 to 26
oep 45 instead of from the correct dates 25 llar 45 to 26

oep 45.

l. BSee inclosures Nos 4, 5, 6 and 8,

b. That the OIC of the teams paying this unit was Sage L.
lorris, 1lst Lt, Inf, 0-1320619,

l. See inclosures Nos. 3, 6 and 7,

c. That the Finance Officer in charge of preparstion of the
payrolls, drawing of necessary funds and their disbursement
was Faustino Virsy, lst L%, Inf, PA, 0-31¢17.

l. See inclosures Nos. 6, & and 10,

d. That a copy of AMWESPAC GSCFG (001 PI showing the correct

_ DECLASSIFIED
| Authority Vi N l§3ﬁ?f



period of payment was in the possession of Lt Sage L.
Morris.

1. See inclosures Nos. 4, 6 and 7.

That Lt Faustino Viray knew of the existence of such a
document as the letter of recognition and that he had
been instructed to use this with the recognized roster
and only this as the authority for payment.

l. See inclosures Nos. 6, 7, © and 10,
That Lt Viray had paid two other terminal date guerrilla
organizations from 9 Jan to 26 Sep 45 prior to paying the
Escudero Unit.

1. See inclosures o, 8.

That the payrolls of the Escudero Unit were not pre-sudited
by anyone except Lt Viray, who supervised their drafting.

1. See inclosures llos. 8 and 10.

That the exact amount of the overpayment has not yet been
determined since the Finance Section, HPFA has not yet
completely audited the records pertinent to the payment of
the Escudero Unit, but that an estimaste sets the figure
at approximately P50,000 for 530 men out of &lE,

l. See ineclosures Nos. 8 and 12.

IV - DISCUSSION

DECLASSIFIED

=

Authority VN fo 5"“?} I

Letter Order No. 183, GSXHP 210 formed and sent Rec Pers
Proc Team 13 with Demob Team 5 to Sorsogon, Sorsogon to
carry out instructions, these being the processing, demo-
bilization and paying, including differential pay, of the
Escudero Unit. Sage L. llorris, 1st Lt, Inf, AUS 0~1329619
was officer in charge and Faustino Viray, 1st Lt, Inf, PA
0=3191"7, wes attached as Finance Officer in charge of pay-
ment,

The mission was completed 30 April 1946 and thereafter
the team returned having paid 530 out of 12 EN and Os
a total of P275,957.08.

The payment of this unit was to be based on AFESPAC
Letter of Recognition GSXPG 091 PI and a recognized ros-
ter of the Escudero Unit. Though these documents showing
the recognition dates as 25 llarch 1945 to 26 Sept 1945
were in the possession of the CUIC and Finance Officer. the
unit was erroneously paid from 9 Jan 1945 o 25 Sept i?&ﬁa

The overpayment amounted to be approximatelv ®
530 Eli and Os. y 50,000 for



V.

DECLASSIFIED
Authority

Lt Viray denies having received the letter and states
that he worked purely on the orders of Lt Liorris in com=
puting the payroll for the Escudero Unit (Inel 8). He
also denies having ever seen or heard of such a letter,
However, Ignacio Coloms, Capt, FS, FA Regional Finance Of-
ficer of Luzon, under whom Lt Viray works, states that
Lt Viray was told of such a letter and was ordered to pay
o cne except on authority of such a letter or an order
from HPA (Inel 10), Also a certificate of Lt Borja shows
that Lt Viray did know of the existence of such a letter
since he turned in to him a roster with a similar letter
attached after payment of Bayside Regt (Inel 9),

Lt lorris states in Incl lios. 5 and 6 that he was verbally
told to use the dates 9 Jan 45 to 26 Sep 45 by Elza E.
Hopkins, lst Lt, Inf, OIC Froc See, Camp lurphy but also
that he had the letter in his possession. Lt Hopkins does
not remember having done this (Incl 7), Thether this was
done cannot be proved since no witnesses can be found to
give evidence,

Lt Viray prepared the payroll on the order of Lt lorris
(Incl 8) but-his instructions from Capt Coloma were to do
it based on the letter (Incl 10). The payroll was not
pre-gudited by anyone from Finance Section, HPA,

llo evidence could be found that leads in any way to the
belief that the overpayment was an intentional attempt to
defraud the Government of the United States of America.
When a complete audit of the vouchers and payrolls perti-
nent to this payment has been made this fact can be definite-
ly established.

CONCLUSIONS

a. Overpayment of the Escudero Unit amounting to approxi-

mately 50,000 for 530 men out of £18 was made.

1. through neglect and carelessness on the part of
Sage L. llorris, 1st Lt, Inf in that he failed to
make proper use of his written instructions and
relied upon misunderstood verbsl data for the gis-
bursement of funds by his team.

2. ‘through carelessness on the part of Faustino
Virsy, lst Lt, Inf, PA by not making certain that
his payroll was based upon a letterp of recogni-
tion when his instructions from the Regional
Finance Officer of Luzon were to pay only on such
authority.

3. through neglect on the part of Elza E. Hopkins,
1st Lt, Inf by not making certain that Lt Morris
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knew exactly whaw dates were to be used and where
to obtain then,

4o through inefficiency of the Finance Section of
HPA by not pre-suditing the payrolls of Lerminal
Date Guerrillas and by not reguiring their Dis-
bursing Officers to show exacily what they are
drawing funds for and how they arrived at that
amount.,

b. That the erroneous overpsyment of the Escudero Unit was not
an effort to defraud the US Government.

VI - RECOIIENDATIONS

a. That since the overpayment of the Escudero Unit was not
an attempt to defraud the Government of the United States
on the part of anyone and the mistakes resulting in it
are so varied and from so many different sources that it
be attributed to a general inefficiency on the part of
the whole procedure of payment rather than to the imdivid-
val errors of those concerned and that none of the officers
or agencies concerned be held pecuniarily responsible,

b. That corrective measures such as pre-auditing Terminal
Date Guerrilla pesyrolls; providing a written letter to
officers in charge of teams and finance officers as to
exactly what they are to pay, and a general inspection
with a view of improving the system of payment be made.

c. That, since the overpayment is a matter of record and
the difference in the correct and incorrect amounts
paid can be computed individually for those Eil and Os
paid, the overpayment be collected frnm the Escudero

Unit.,
"" / [ [
PEYfON T. GISH, JR. =
12 Inclosures: 1st Lt, Cav 0-532773
1, Hqg AFWESFAC Check Sheet directing Investigating Officer
Lt P. T. Gish Jr. to perform this
Investigation.

2, GSXRP 110 appointing Lt Peyton T,
Gish Jr Summary Court Officer,

3, L0 183, GSXRP 210 - Forming RFD Proc
Team 13 & Demob Team /5.

L. GSCPG 091 PI, Lir of Recognition of
Lscudero Unit.

5, Lt Sage L. llorris' reply by Ind for
overpayment of Escudero Unit,

s
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12 Inclosures (cont!d)

6.

7o

8.,

o .

10.

11,
12.

oworn letter of Sage L. llorris, lst Lt,
Inf, AUS OIC Team 13.

oworn letter of Elza E. Hopkins, lst L%,
Inf, AUS w/SOP to T. D. Team Leaders,
Swnrn Statements of Faustino Virsy, lst
Lt, FS, PA, 0-31917, Finance Officer
avtached to Team,

Certificate of E, F. Borja, 2d Lt, FS FA,
sworn Statements of Ignacio Gmlama, Capt,
s, FA 0-21732, LRegional Finance Officer
ﬂf Iuzon.

Abstract of Lt Virsy's Cashbook,

Ltr fr Capt Coloma showing that abstract
copies of payrolls and vouchers paying
Lscudero Unit have not as yet been
audited,
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GSXRP Investigation of "Escudero Unit"

FROM: Opns Sec, RPD TO: Lt Peyton T. Gish, Jr 10 Jun 46
0-549773 EFF/avg

1. You are hereby appointed and directed to investigate
the circumstances concerning the payment of the "Escudero Unit"
(terminal date guerrillas) Sorsogon, SOTSOgon.

5. You will submit a written report to this office, in
accordance with AR 20-30, of your findings relative to any over-
payment or unauthorized disbursement of funds.

/s/ Henry M. Faulkner
/t/ HENRY M. FAULKNER

Maj, FA
Chief, Opns Sec,
£ L PA Br, Rec Pers Div

CERTIFIED TRUE COPXY:

| DECLASSIFIED '
| Authority NM 7_25 551;? ‘

|




HEADJUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES VESTERN PACIFIC

OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GQENERAL GSXRP 110
APO 707
GSKRP 210 7 Mar L6
SUBJECT: Orders
TO + QOfficers canceimed.

l. The following named officers are hereby appointed Summary
Court Officers for purpose of administering oaths:

1st Lt Virgus R, Cardozier 0556541 FA

1st Lt Jamnes B, Davies 0533606 CE

1lst Lt Arthur F O!'Keefe 0557229 Inf
1st Lt Harold B, Thulisn 01038869  CWIs
1st Lt David 0. Wilson 055219 Inf
lst Lt Ramon Wilson osLLT727 Inf
2nd Lt Stuart 1, Brecka 01334814 Inf
2nd Lt Frank D, di Cengzo 0532606l Inf
2nd Lt John V. Faraci 01597728 QMC
2nd Lt Peyton T. Gigh 0549773 Cav
2nd Lt Frank B, lcGipley 0557267  Cav
2nd Lt Don F, MeMillian 0927442 Cav
2nd Lt Mark E, White 01332450 Inf

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER:

¢Q§#HL¢;L4&nftzf,éf%zzgaawtz

ALBERT H STEWART

1st Lt, Inf

Actg Asst AdJ Gen
DISTRIBUTION:

Off concerned (5)
Rec Pers Div (3)
Pers Off RPD (3)
Proec Sac, Jpns Br (3)
Opns Br (10)
File (10)

-lliil---__i-—,-..-_

| DECLASSIFIED %
=l | Authority NN Dﬁ E'_j



HEADQUARTERS
v STATES ARIY FORCES WESTERN P&‘Iﬂ
Office of the Commanding Gener
Number 153
GSXRP
AFQ 707
GSXRP 210 . 3elpril /46

SUBJECT: Orders.

TO : Off and EM Concerned.

1, Following nemed O (PA), asgd HPA, AFO 75, dy w/Rec Pers Div, this
HQ and fol nmd O & EM (PA) HPA Demobl Team #5 atchd, WP to Sorscgon, Sorsogon
on TDY for purpose of carrying out instructions with Rec Pers Proc Team #13.
Compl TDY ret to proper station, TDN. Govit mir and weter trans atzd, To
be stchd to Prov HQ, WMPC, Sorsogon, Sorsogon for rations and guarters. Iio
per diem while on TDI:

laj Lucio F Peneranda 0=47339 QS
2d Lt Tederico de hlesa 0-46387 INF
2d Lt Feliecigimo G Fausto 0=33480 TiF
1st Lt Benjamin A Bueno e=-32796 INF
2d Lt Francisco R Malit 0-33494 INF
2d Lt RAufino Salamanca 0=33231 TiF
2d Lt Arcadio V Calabas 0-21326 FA
2d Lt Anfonio A Dimapindan 0=46665 INF
2d Lt Ananias C Rubio 0=42379 IHF
24 Lt Dominador R Villarta 0=-47140 I
2d It Policarpio Bautista 0-T73E8E8 INg
2d Lt Lorenso Arcillas 0=~46410 IHF
DEMOBILIZATION TEAM No 5

Haj Jose D Estrella 0=-41054 EC
Capt Feliciano Soriano 0=-35179 HIC
lat Lt Felix Maecalino 0-33587 MG o
Capt Tibureio Dela Rosa 0=£44050 INF
1st Lt Dominador ¥V Santos 0-32361 IIF
2d Lt Cecilioc de Guzman 0=35271 InF
2d Lt Franeisco L Limson 0=35253 INF
1/8gt Hugo O Usalla 017978 s
1/8gt Crispin Gregorio 44,3970 INF
S/3gt Luisito E Claur 011325 MS
Sgt Alejo C Layola 152803 FA
Sgt Antonio C Taguba 152226 CE
Sgt Pedro Requilman 228294 INF
Cpl Cesar Blanco 010791 THF
Pfe German Montano A52024 INF
lst Lt Faustino C Jirad 0-31917 ¥3
M/3gt Mamel Concepeion 007237 Fi

2, Following named O and EM, asgd this HQ, dy w/Rec Pers Diw, WP to
Sorsogon, Sorsogon on TDY for purpose of carryling out instructions with Rec
Pers Proc Team #13. Compl TDY ret to proper station, TDN. Gov't motor and
water trans atzd, Organic trans consisting of ome (1) 2& ton trk w/trailer,
one (1) 3/4 ton trk w/trailer and one (1) 1/4 ton trk w/trailer will accompany
personnel on movemeni., To be atehd to Prov Hgq, MPC, Sorsogon, Sorsogon, for
rations and quarters, No per diem while on TDY,

lst Lt S5age L Morris 0=1329619 INF e
Pfe  Roland Butler 38577435 .. INE
Pvi William ¥ Chambers 38737380 INF | %‘_ .
BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER: | 2 8
|~ &
/8/ Clifton M, Hamm %‘%r
J/t/ CLIFTCN M, HAMM =
JISTR Lt Col, AGD =
Off and EM concerned (5) Asdt Adj Gen | RS
Frov Hg, MFC Sorsegon, Sorsogon (3) Proc See, Opns Br RFD (3) N
Bl 2nd Cp Gompl, Camp Murphy (3) Pers Off, HFC 1)
rnec Pers Div (3) Hg Comdt, RFD 235 2y
Upns Br, RFD (10 File 3
st
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HEADJUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARLY FORCES VESTERN PACIFIC

GSCPG 051 PI APD 707
SUBJECT: Recognition of Guerrilla Unit
TO : Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, AP0 501

1. The following guerrilla unit is recognized by the Commanding
Generzl, United States Army Forces, llestern Pacific, as having been
an authorized element of this command from 25 llarch 1945 to 26 Sept.

1945,

Bn Hgq, Hq Co, Serv Lo & STRENGTH
Co's A B C, 1lst Bn, Zschdero Unit 218

2. Under the provisions of Executive Urder lio. 21, by the
President of the Commonwealth of the Philippines, dated 26 Oct.
1944, the status of the member os this unit, during the period
above specified, was that of officers and enlisted men of the
Philippine Army.

3. It is desired that payment of this unit for the perliod above
specified, be expedited by Finance Cfficers of the Philippine Army.

L. Under the Provisions of Executive Order No. 68, by the
President of the Commonwealth of the Philippines, dated 26 Sept.
1945, all officers and elisted men of this unit, other than those
who are members of the Regular Force or the Reserve Force of the
Philippine Army, will be considered as having been discharged from
the Philippine Army as of 27 September 1945.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER:

. (SGD)JOHN A, WAKSAIL
1 Incl: 1st Lt Inf,
Hoster of Unit. Asst. Adjutant General

CERTIFIED TRUL COFPY:

F.H., CURESHA
4 W 5 iajor, AGS
?E?iljiﬂﬂ £ﬁué'GEP1: Asst. Adjutant Genersl
s/Peyton T. Gish Jr
JHPEYTON T, GISH JR
1st Lt. Cav,
U=549773
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GSXRP Overpayment of TDG
201-lMorris, S.L({Off)

FR: Opns Branch T0 1st Lt Sage L. liorris 24 lay 46
Rec Pers Div Sorsogon, Sorsogon EFF/gst

l. You are directed to explain by indorsement
hereon why you authorized the "Escudero Unit" to be
paid for the period 9 Jan 45 to 26 Sept 46.

2. The authorized destes should have been 25 liar
45 to 26 Sept 45.

1st Ind

lst Lt Sage L. llorris, Rec Pers Div, Hq, AFWESPAC, APO 707
1 June 46

TO: Operstions Branch
Rec Pers Div

1. It was my understanding from conversations with Lt,
Hopkins at Camp ‘urphy, that the recognition date for the
"Escudero Unit" was 9 Jan 45 to 26 Sep 45, and I took writ-
ten notes to that effect at that time, later referring to
these notes and using them as a basis for processing and
for payment.

2, 1 did not learn until my return to lianila upon com-
pletion of processing that the correct dates were 25 lar 45
to 26 Sep 45.

/s/ Sage L. lorris

/b/ SAGE L. MORRIS
let Lt Inf

CERTIFIED TRUE E;P%;?)
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HECOVERED PERSONLEL DIVISION
PROCESSING TEANl 13
Camp lurphy
13 June 1946

oubject: Frocessing of Escudero Unit
TO ¢ Chief, Operations Dranch, RFD
I, TForming Team
A, Personnel and duties

Team was formed the first part of April to process
the Lscudero Unit. The Frocessing Section consisted of 12 Filipino
officers; team chief was Lt Calabas. The Demobilization Section
consisted of 15 Filipino Officers and Eil, ls] Estrella was in
charge of Demobilization Section, Finance Section consisted of
Lt Viray and M/Sgt Concepcion. Processing Section handled all claims;
Jemobilization Section handled discharges, and Finance section handled
paying of claimants,

B. Instruections Receiwved
a, List of materials

Team received s list of malerials necessary for
processing from Lt Hopkins, All materials were se-
cured prior to teams departure for Sorsogon.

b. Orsl Instruction

OIC Team 13 received oral instructions from Lt
Hopkins on procedure for processing, dates for pro-
cessing and proper disposition of finished claims,
Ingtructions were received from lajor Faulkner an
additional units to be processed and method of com-

munication with RFD.
1T, Administration of Team.
A, COrganizstion of Teamn,

Lt Calabas was in charge of processing and checking
of all cleimants from one of the two corps of the recognized roster.
llaj Estrella supervised lledical and Demobilization Sections putting
Capt De la Rosa in direct charge of the Demobilization Section., Lt
Viray was in charge of all Finance,

B, Instructions to Team.

Processing Sections instructions were merely to

HEELASSIF] D.?
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familierize themselves with the terminal dats type of processing,
Medical and Demobilization Sections were instructed to submit lists
of materials necessary for their work and were later instructed to
receive claimants from the processing section, discharge them, and
send them to the Finance Section to be paid, Finance Section was
originally instructed to draw money from HPA to cover payment of
Escudero Unit 9 Jan 45 to 26 Sep 45 and was given a copy of the
recognized roster received from HPA with a letter attached, to
compute amount of money necessary to draw, and to use later as
reference for payment,

C. Tezsms Activities:

Team arrived Sorsogon 20 Apr 46, starting processing
21 Apr 46, Finished Escudero Unit 30 April.

III. Relation with Headguarters
A. Contact

Only contact with RPD was by MPC Radio, in Sorsogon,
Legaspl or Naga.,

B. Reports

Two reports were sent to RPD from Team 13, in the
form of radiograms. OUne was sent during processing of kscudero
Unit and another was sent upon completion of processing of Dscu-
dero Unit. Uo reply was received on either report, so tracers.
were sent out on both. Iio reply was received on either tracer,
A reply was received to the first report when the 0IC returned
to Legaspi by plane from lianila for the purpose of transporting
the team back to llanila,

GC. Inspections,

lio inspections of the team were made during period
20 April 1946 to 20 lay 1946.

/s/ Sage L, Morris
/t/ SAGE L. IORRIS
st 1Lt. Inf
0IC, Team 13

Sworn before me this 18th day of June 1946,

/s/ Peyton T, Gish, Jr

/t/ PEYTON T. GISH, JR
lst Lt, Cav 0-549773
oumnary Court Officer
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RECCVERED IFBEASONUEL DIVISION
OFERATION SECTION FA BrAIICH

CAIP LURPHY
17 June 146
SUBJECT ¢ FROCESSING OF Escudero Unit
TO ¢ Chief, Operation Section PA Branch; RFD

l. Processing team 13 and Demobilization Team 5 were conbined
the last part of ilarch to form FProcessing Unit 10-D} for the purpose
of processing Terminal Date Guerrillas. The processing team consisted
of 12 Filipino Officers, 2 US Enlisted llen and 1 US Officer, Lt. Morris.
The Demobilization Team consisted of 15 Filipino Officers and Enlisted
men, A Finance section of the unit to handle the money and payment,
The processing team handled the form 23 claims for back pay. The demo-
bilization team handled the discharge papers and medical examinations.
The Unit departed for Sorsogon 17 Lpr!i6,

2. Lt. lorris was given all available information concerning
processing of Terminal Date Guerrilla during the period 1-17 April 1946
and was instructed to send his key men to Imus, Cavite to witness Fro-
cessing Unit 10=-A in operation, Unit 10-4 was processing and paying
Terminal Date Guerrilla. Lt llorris was supposed to observe this team
also, Unit 10-C was processing and paying at Camp lurphy and Lt Morris
was instructed to observe and have his unit personnel observe this unit
in operation. Lt lorris was given written instruction on Terminal Date
Processing., Lt lorris claims he was given the dates 9 Jan. to 26 Sept!
45 as the recognition dates for the Escudero Unit in an oral discussion
with the undersigned at Camp lurphy. The undersigned does not recall
giving such dates and can determine no reason for giving such dates,
Operations Branch, RPD had posted on the bulletin board in Headquarters
the recngnitian dates of all Terminal Date Guerrilla Units and a copy
of this is held by the undersigned at Camp lurpny. Doth coples have
the dates 25 llarch to 26 Sept'45 and no unit near the Escudero Unit on
the 1list has recognition dates beginning 9 Jan. Lt llorris was sent to
HPA to pick up the recognition roster and letter duly authenticated by
Maj. Concepcion of Strength and Returns Section. The recognition
letter is the basis and suthority for payment. This letter is sent to
HPA from Guerrilla Affairs AFWESPAC, Lt Morris states he picked up the
letter and roster of the letter and roster of the Escudero Unit snd
turned them over to Lt Viray, Finance Officer of his unit. Lt Viray
was in charge of paying the Bayside Regiment Terminal Date Guerrillas
at Binangonan, Rizal and helped in the payment of Terminal Date Guerrillas
at Imus, Cavite before going to Sorsogon to pay the Escudero Unit, L.
Viray knows that the recognition letier is the authority for payment as
per instruction given to the undersigned by Lt. Borja, GO of 13 Finance
Disbursing Section, PA, L&, Viray is and has been assigned to 13 Finance
Disbursing Section. The recognition letter contains the recognition
dates for payment of Escudero Unit. The dates held by HPA.mnﬂ Guerrilla
Affairs ar 25 lach to 26 Sep'4s.
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3. The unit was held at Camp iurphy from 2 to 3 weeks
awaiting transportation to Jorsogon and departed ly April'ié,
Transportation Corps informed Lt Carlson of Operation Branch that
lisson planes could not go to Sorsogon because the could not carry
enough fuel, so the only means of communication with the unit was
by radio, which was very unreleable., There were no boats available
and no transport planes were making the trip, so that an inspection
of the unit in operation would involve a trip of several days if at

all possible and the actual processing and paying was to take from
h o 10 dﬂ}rﬁb

The Unit was instructed to process M,P. PA units in the Jor-
sogon arez before returning.

/s/ Elza E, Hopkins
1st Lt., Inf
R.P,D. Camp Murphy

Sworn before me this 18th day of June 1946.

/s/ Peyton T. Gish, Jr

/t/ PEYTON T. GISH, JR
1lst Lt, Cav 0~549773
Summary court Officer
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For your information:
1. Mark a&ll file copies "DRAFTY in upper right hand corner,

2. Keep daily record on statistical report forms available in
operations office, Turn in at least weekly to Cpl Yoder., This report
includes the number of terminal date guerrillas processed today and
to date., Turn in all form 23's of PA units processed to Cpl Yoder at

-

Camp lurphy. He will assign affidavit numbers.

3, Do g1l the PA units in your area before returning to Camp
El.’;'llrph}i' &

4. Bach terminal date unit in the field has a processing unit
number to be placed on form 23's,

5. Vhen processing teams complete a unit, the C.U, should be
instructed to see Lt. Vantreese or Lt. Hopkins at Cp lurphy to find
out how the stragglers of his unit are to be done,

6. FKeep forms in 3 separate units and bring all of them to Cp
Murphy. 1 form 23 with 2 med and 1 discharge form and no roster is 1
unit for HPA. 1 form 23 with 1 medical form and 1 discharge form and
1 alphabetical roster in bundles of 50 is the file copy unit. 2 form
23 and 2 rosters by affidavit lio in bundles of 25 is RPD, locator unit.

7. Get certificate from C.0. of Terminal Date Unit before pro-
cessing unit stating that no man of his unit is charge with government
property. Property must be turned in before unit can be paid. (see atchd
copy)

8. After completinz a unit, get a certificate from C.U. stating
number of men processed and why some were not procéssed. Certificates
of 7 & 8 should be turned in to Cpl Yoder at Cp lurphy for the file of
that unit.

9, Bring all rosters to Cp Murphy when T, D. Unit is completed
except for stragglers. Turn in to finance office at lMurphy, RPD:

10, Finance Officer of your Unit make report to Finance Ufficer
at Camp lurphy, RFD on men missed when unit was processed.

11, Submit letter to Lt. Rasmussen on all PA units you process
in the field.

lio PA or guerrillas are allowed a C,D,D, liedical Discharge by
War Dept Order.

13, Any men medically examined who need hospitalization should be
completely processed and paid then giving 3 copies of medical examination
with a request that man be admitted to a FA hospital signed by a medical
officer and approved by yourself,
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SUBJECT:

TO

HEADOUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARUY FORCES VWieSTERI PACIRIC
fiecovered Fersonnel Division

17 June 1946
AP 7O

Sworn Statements
Chief, Cperations Section
Luestions and Answers

@ - Do you swear to tell the truth, the whole truth and
novhing but the truth, So help you God?

A - Yes, sir,

( = State your name, rank, branch of service and serisl
No.

A - Faustino Viray, lst Lt 0-31917 Inf,

Q - What is your military occupetion between April 1946
and June 19462

A - Disbursing Officer, Finance Service attached RFD to

carry out instructions for payment of the Lscudero Unit

S0rsogon, oOrsogon.
Q@ = What were your specific duties during this period?
A - To pay the Escuder Unit as they were processed.

Q@ = Had you any previous experience in this type of work?
I so what was 1t%

A - Yes with Lt Ramirez in Imus, Cavite as Disbursing Officer,

@ - What instructions were given you regarding the payment

of the Escudero Unit and by whow were they given?

A ~ Payment would be based from 9 Jan to 26 Sep 45 for
800 men given by Lt Sage L lMorris.

On the basis of 800 men you will need aroung F400,000
given by Capt Coloma, 4

|: je!n.luti-m:lr]IT;'F N
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What procedure did you go through to obtain funds
for payment of this Unit?

Capt Colomz told me I would go to Sorsogon with

Lt Morris. Asked how many men in unit and I told
him €00 men to be paid from 9 Jan to 26 Sep 45.

lie estimated it to be around 400,000, After that
he gave me check for $100,000 because I had around
P367,000 on hand, This was all done in Imus around
13 April 1946, '

How did you estimate the amount of money necessary
for the payment?

5gt Concepcion made rough estimate based on the
strength of 800 men as of 9 Jan 45 to 26 Sep 45 as
per my instructions.

What sort of credentials and documents did you
have to show that you were authorized to draw this
amount of money?

lNone

Wlas your estimate checked by anyone in the Finance
Section of HPA%

o

How long have you been connected with the payment

of Terminal Date Guerrillas?
From Feb 46 until the present time.
In what manner were you connected with this work?

First at Binangonan, Rizal with Lt Ramirez as agent
officer of Lt Borja to pay Bayside Regt from 9 Jan
45 to 26 Sep 45. I followed instructions of Lt
Remirez. Second time at Imus, Cavite as Disbursing
OUfficer of Lt Ramirez paying Castaneda Unit from

9 Jan 45 to 26 Sep 45. The last time with Lt
Morris at Sorsogon,

tihat records did you keep in regard this payment?

Officers! Vouchers and Enlisted lMen's payroll which
are abstracted to be submitted to Auditor, HPA,

Also cash books which included money drawn and money
paid. '

What reports did you make?

§a | CLASSIFIED
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None except that I reported trouble in paying Escudero Unit
in that I found out the instructions given me resulted in
an overpayment.

To whom did you make this?

Capt Coloma about 3 June 1946.

How did you know about overpayment?

From Lt Hopkins on my arrival from Sorsogon.

VWhile working with Lt Ramirez, did you understand thoroughly
his detivities?

At Binangonan, Rizal when I came he told me that we will pay
men upon presentation of processing paper, discharge and
Physical examination. Then on processing paper we will require
the men to write the name as he received the money. He was

the one who gave the dates upon which to base payment.

Do you know where he got dates of recognition?

lo.

Did you see the roster that he was paying by?

Yes.

Was there a letter of recognition with his roster?

No.
Did you ever hear of a letter of recognition?

Yes, when I returned from Sorsogon - from Lt Hopkins.

In other words in 211 the time you were working with Terminsl
Date Guerrillas you never heard of a letter of recognition ac-
companying a recognized roster of TDY to be paid until you
came back from Sorsogon?

I never heard of this type letter.

Upon what did you base your operations with Escudero Unit?

I followed my experience with Lt Ramirez with regaerd to
manner cof payment.

Did you receive any individual instructions in to be used in
Sorsogon by anyone?

DECLASSIFIED ‘
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Capt Coloma said the procedure would be exactly the same as
in Imus, at the time he gave me the money.,

\ias the payment of the Escuderc Unit the first time you had
sole control of payment of TDG?

Yes.
How did you pay the Escudero Unit?

Wie prepared the payroll based on the roster given to me by

Lt llorris. Each man was properly identified by Capt Andia, S-3

of the Unit.
Was this payroll pre audited by anyone?

We just audited it ourselves before we made payment.

Did Lt Morris give you a recognized roster of the Escudero Unit?

He furnished me with a copy without any recognition letter.
Did anyone else on the team have a copy of this roster?

Lt Morris had his copy.

How ﬁo_yﬂu know he had a copy?

Because before any man is processed the Asst Chief of Proc-
essing Team Lt Calabas checks first the name of the men and
ranks on the roster.

Did you ever see the roster that Lt Cslabas had?

Yes.

When?

After we were though with the work about May 18 or lay 19,
1646 at Sorsogon.

How much was paid to the Escudero Unit by you?
P275,957.08 for 530 men,

How much was the overpayment?

-4 -
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/s/ Faustino C. Viray
/t/ FAUSTINO VIRAY
1st Lt, Inf PA
0-31917

Sworn before me this 17th day of June 1946,

/s/ Peyton T. Gish Jr

/t/ PEYION T. GISH, JR
1lst Lt, Cav 0-54773
osummary Court Officer

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

/8/ Peyton T. Gish Jr.
_ /t/ PEYTON T. GISH, JR.
1st ' Lt, Cav

CERTIFIED TRUE CUPY:
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HEADQUARTERS AFWESPAC
REGOVERED FERSONNEL DIVISION
Check Sheet

Do not remove from attached sheets

File No, GSXRP Subject: SOP "Terminal Date" Guerrilla Pro egsing,
(1) FROM: Opns Br TO: TEAN LEADERS 15 KMarch 1646

1. "Terminal Date Guerrilla" Uniiz are to be processed by
Arrears Teams working with FA Demobilization Teams, made up of Finance,
Medical and Discharge Sections.

a. Personnel of these units (except USAFFE) are to be paid
in the field at the time processing is completed.

<. Teams processing "Terminsl Date Guerrilla" Units will hsndle
PA AGO Form #23 as previously instructed, filling in &1l available in-
formation es given by claimant, with special hendling as covered herein.
a. Personnel of these Units who are USAFFE may be processed,
and claims filed thru normsl channels; but it is understood that they
will not be paid until cleims are adjudicated, as is the case with reg-
uler recognized Guerrills and FA personnel,

3. Form #23 will be prepared in guadruplicste for this personnel,
a. Distribution of copies will be the same, except that the
extra (fourth) copy will be forwsrded to RPD, Terminal Date Guerrilla
Section, Camp lfurphy, along with Physical Exsmination report and copy
of Discharge Certificate, prepared by Demobilization teams working with
Arrears Team.

b, These copies are used by HPA to prepare Service Records,
which are not being made up by field demobilization teams for Terminsl
Date Guerrills personnel.

4. The claimant's pay for the: period of recognition will be listed
in the space provided for "Initial Current Pay".

5» The Date of Discharge will be indicated as the date fulinwing
the last day ‘of the recognition pericd, as stipulated for the Unit of
which the e¢laimant is a member.

6. All Forms #23 for personnel in this Terminal Date category
(excepting USAFFE) will carry the following:
8. To be stemped or typed at the top of page 1:

TERNINAL DATE GUERRILLA

b. To be stamped, or typed, and filled in at the bottom of
page 4, with claimant's signature when paid:

RECEIVED FPAYNENT OF P
AS CLAIMED HEREIN FOR PERIOD FROM

19 THRU 1 AN
SIGNED

7. Blocks of claim numbers will be assigned, with the prefix,
"I indieating Terminal Date Guerrilla personnel, by F¥D, TDG Frocess-

ing Section, Camp Murphy.

3. Uertified Rosters of Terminal Date Units will be furnished by

HFA for the use of Finance Teams as the basis of payments. 4 duplieate
rogter is to be retained by HFD Team Leader, showing which men have been
processed and paid when Unit is finished,

8. This duplicate roster iz to be delivered to RPD Terminal
Date Guerrille Processing Section, at Camp Murphy, to be used as the
basis of processing and paying persomnel who asre unable to present them-
selves at the time the Unit is processed.

b, The Unit Commanding Officer will be instructed to send
such personnel to Camp Murphy, with the attached certificate as iden-
tification, for processing,

R SRR TR e MR A PP TR,
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17 June L6

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that Iit. Viray was given the Roster with
Recognition letter attached of the Bayside Regt. for the payment of
this Unit, Lt. Viray lmew that the recognition letter attached to
the roster was necessary before payment to the Bay Side Regt. could
ba made.

/s/ E. I'y Borja
2nd Lit. FS
C.0e« 13th FDS.
Es Fo Eorjg.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

/s/ PAYTON T. BISH, JR

yt/ PAYTON T. GISH, JR
1st Lt, Gav 0-549773
SLH]]IIIELI"],T Court Officer

CERTIFIED TRUE GD(j/ ﬁl/
LA - ”

ok L o

DECLASSIFI

| Authority /NN 9 X?ﬁﬂ%? .I




HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN FACIFIC
Necovered Personnel Division
Uperations Section

18 June 1946
A0 707

SUBJECT: Sworn Statements
TO : Chief, Operations Section
l. GQuestions and Answers

Q = Do you swear to tell the truth, the whole truth and
nothing but the truth, so help you God?

A=1do

@ - State your name, rank, branch of service and serial lo,
A - Ignacio Coloma, Capt. FS, PA 0-21732,

Q = Vhat is your military occupation?

A = Regional I'inance Officer of Luzon,

@ = How long have you been so occupied?

A - Since August 195,
Q

= What are your duties in connection with the payment of
terminal date guerrillas?

A = T have supervision and technical control of all finance
officers assigned under me.

@ = What procedure is followed by officers in your command
when they draw funds frampayment to terminal date guerrillas?

A - They take the strength, calculate the probable payment to be
made based on inclusive date of recognition and amount of sa-
lory due according to rank showvn on recognized roster,

Q = On what do they base the strength?
A - Aprroved roster and letter of recognition,

Q - Is Lt FaustiPn Viray an authorized disbursing officer in
your command?

.A-. . IE—E-
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@ = In the payment of Terminal Date Guerrillas do the Disbursing
Officers themselves prepare a payroll from which to pay,
based on a letter of recognition and a recognized roster?

A - Regulaticns provide that the unit concerned prepare pay-
rolls for Ell and officers themselves prepare their vouchers.
However we have found this impractical with Guerrillas so the
[inance Officer either supervise or prepare the payrolls.

Q@ = Are the payrolls audited by HPA or any other agency or person
other than the officer before payment is made?

A - No,
Q = Did Lt Faustino Viray ever prepare a payroll for TDG?
A = T do not know,

Q = When Lt Viray went to Sorsogon to pay the Escudero Unit did
he receive any instructions about the payment from you?

A = Yes,
@ = What were they?

A - That the unit to be paid is a TDG outfit and that the pro-
cedure of payment, in pgeneral, is similar to that of other
Terminal Date Guerrillas, payment of which he has already

ke

seen in Binangonan and Imus and tha”he must procure suffi-
cient funds for his official requirements. He was directed
to estimate the amount of flunds he needed which he complied
with.

Q - Did you tell him how to make that estimate?

A - Yes.

@ - Vhat did you tell him 7

A - Istimate to be based on aporoved strengbth, which he could se-
cure from Adjutant General, inclusive date of recogniztion and
probable amount of differential of pay due EM concerned.

@ - Did you at any time leave with him the impression that the

dates of payment were 9 Jan 1945 to 26 Sept 1945 for the Escu-
dero Unit?

A = N0,
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Have you any reason to believe that Lt Viray knew of the existence
of a letter of recognition as well as a recognized roster?

J.L B EEE-

Q - Vihy ?

A - Because approval of rosters cannot be had without letter of recog-
nition and in fact before any guerrilla outfit is paid there must
be at least two things satisfied. Iirst, letter of Recogniztion
and second, approved loster,

I always assumed him to know tiils because whenever I see him before
he went to Sorsogon I always inquired if he has any question and I
remember he told me none,

G = Do you know of any instruction in the payment of Terminal Date
Guerrillas that Lt Faustino Viray received?

A - I have verbally instructed Lt Virray that terminal date guerrillas

are not to be paid except for the inclusive dates of recognition as
shown on the AFMIESPAC letter of Recognition or an order from HPA. Under
no other circumstances are they to be paid.

/s/ Ignacio Coloma

¥t/ IGNACIO COLOMA

Capt, I'S A
0-21732

Sworn before me this 1Bth day of June 19L6.

/8/ Peyton T. Gish, Jr
/t/ PEYTON T. GISH,
Summary Court ﬂﬁalcer

CERTIFNIED TRUE iﬁﬁij/,;) Jﬁﬁ? ,ngiﬁdfgﬁlégxff;
M i

DECLﬁSS[ FI
| Aur.hunty 915: "71?




D
1

O e
o~ =

T
A
26 Feb.
27
5 lar
11 Mar
11 lar
11 liar

13 Apr

18 Mar,

18 lar.,
515 APT-
15 Apr.
30 llay
30 lay
30 llay

6 Jun

/,:; 7 {-*

CERTIFIED TRUE uomj / 7 ’p
. /s %{{ '\ Authority N

COLLIOWWEALTE OF THE FHILIFPINES
ARLY HEADQUARTERS
AFO 75

17 June 1946

STATEIENT CASH ACCOUNTABILITY & DISBURSEMENT

SOURCE _ DEBIT CREDIT
Cash Adv fr Capt li, Jante F100,000.00
Cash Adv fr Lit. E. 100, 000,00
Cash Adv fr Lt. E. Borja 100,000.00
Cash 4dv fr Lt. E. Borja 200,000,00
Cash Adv fr Capt. M Jante 30,000.00
Checks, Ti (2) € F100,000,00
each 200,000,00
Checks, TW, #20,943-20,946
@ ¥100,000. 00 (4) eich 400,000,.00
Check TW #29,803 @ ¥100,000.
00 each 100, 000,00
Payrolls & Payvouchers
turned to Lt. Borja ¥346,705.30
Cash turned to Lt. Borja 53,294.70
Abstract # 1 160,687.76
Abstract # 2 201,978.70
Abstract # 3 (Escudero Unit) 150,320.88
Abstract # 4 ( " Rs) 35,856.23
Abstract # 5 ~100,891.13
TW Check transferred to Capt Santos ?;QQ;QQQ;QQ
TOTAL = == == == ¥1,230,000,00 F1,149,734.70
BAIANCE = = = = = = = 80,265,30
¥_1,230,000,00 El;zio:uun:nn

I hereby certify on my official oath that this Statement
of Cash Accountability and Disbursements is certified true
copy from my cash book,

/s/ZFEuEtinﬁ C. Viray

/t/ FAUSTINO C VIRAY
lst Lieut,, FS
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES
ARIMY HEADQU/ARTERS
FINANCE SERVICE
APO 75,

Office of the Regional Iinance Ofiicer - Iuzon
19 June 1946

MEMORANDUM
ALY, CONCERNED

l, Pars. 2 and 3 of ltr, Auditor of the Philippine Army, dtd 1
June U6 are guoted hereunder for your information and immediate com-
pliance:

"2 Our records also show that the following Finance Officers
show debit balances in their respective accounts for the months of March
and April 1946 without submitting their abstracts of disbursements to
this Cffice from the time they were appointed Disbursing Officers to this

date:
562582
1. Lts Je Re Reyes, FA 22nd FDS -~ JVA - ¥ 1,700,000,00
2, Capt. L. P. Salvedor, I'S, lith FDS - JVA - 563249 -
¥ 500,000,00
3., It. F. .C, Viray, FS, lst FIS - JVA-5632L9- 830,000.00

"3« Hequest that a reconciliation of the accounts of the

Finance Officers mentioned in Par., 1 be made by each Finance Officer
concerned so that the necessary adjustments and entries can be made in
the books of this Office before 30 June 1946. It is possible that sev-
eral invoices and transfers of funds have not been forwarded to this
Qffice for entry to the accounts of these Finance Officers and it is
time that such matters be investigated before the books are finally
closed."

2o [xplanation is desired why your abstract of subvoucher have
not yet been submitted,

3o Tt is further desired that his Dffice be imform why you ade
vance account should not now be closed, considering that there is no
movement as evidenced by the records.

/s/ Ignacio Coloma
COPY FURNISHED: /Jt/ IGIACIO COLOMA
The Chief, Finance Bervice Captain, I'S
Regional Finance Officer
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

/s/ Peyton T, Gish, Jr
Jt/ PEYTON T. GISH, JR
lst Lt,

CERTTFIED TRUE COPY: / Z,/
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EMD/gac

Confidential Matters

Chief, Opr Sec The Director, 12 Dec 47
RPD

4

l. Tn compliance with Staff Memo #44 dtd 4 Dec 47, one (1) folder
entitled "Confidential Correspondence” containing follewing subjects, is
transmitted for safe keeping:

File #1 - Escudero Unit Details

File #2 = Maglrog Guerrilla Unit

File #3 - Fraudulent disbursement by 26th FINANCE
DISBURSING UNIT

<. There is no other confidential matter in this section excent
this one. -

3. Please acknowledge receipt,

E‘. "- D|- - e

Receipt acknowledged.
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